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TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
            Westchester County, New York 

        
                                                                                                                                                                                               

      
            Planning Board        Tel:  (914) 763-5592 

PO Box 725        Fax: (914) 763-3637 
Cross River, New York 10518      Email: planning@lewisborogov.com                       

                             
AGENDA  

Tuesday, January 27, 2015      Cross River Plaza, Cross River 
 

Note: Meeting will start at 7:30 p.m. and end at or before 11:30 P.M. 
 

I. PUBLIC HEARING 
 

Oakridge Gardens (Smith Ridge Housing, LLC, owner of record), NYS Route 123, Vista – Request for partial 
release of bond submitted in accordance with Smith Ridge Housing, LLC, Security Agreement for 
Construction of Water and Sewer Improvements to be Conveyed to Oakridge Water and Sewer Districts - 
Cal# 6-02PB 

Bacio Trattoria, 12 North Salem Road, Cross River, applicants - Owner of Record:  K&K Rea Estate Inc., 
Applications for Site Development Plan Approval, Wetland Activity Permit Approval, and Stormwater 
Permit Approval, Cal # 9-10PB, Cal # 84-14 WP, Cal # 14-14SW 

   
II. SKETCH PLAN REVIEW 

 
Waccabuc Country Club, Perch Bay Road, Waccabuc, - Applications for Site Development Plan Approval, 
Wetland Activity Permit Approval and Stormwater Permit Approval – Relocation of snack shack, providing 
additional gravel parking area with retaining wall, providing a handicap parking space; relocation of BBQ pits –  
Cal# 6-13PB, Cal# 93-14WP, Cal# 17-14SW 
 
Goldens Bridge Village Center, NYS Route 22,  Goldens Bridge – owner of record:  Stephen Cipes, Applications 
for Sketch Plan Review/Site Development Plan Approval, Wetland Activity Permit Approval and Stormwater 
Permit Approval for the construction of proposed 2-story multi-use building – Cal# 8-14PB, Cal# 95-14WP, Cal# 
20-14SW 

 
III. PROJECT REVIEW 

 
Michael Bocklet, 15 South Shore Drive, South Salem – Application for Wetland Activity Permit Approval for 
drainage improvements and replacement of existing terrace – Cal# 38-14WP, Cal# 3-14WV 
 
J2 Boniello Builders – Property fronting Bouton Road – Applications for Wetland Activity Permit Approval 
and Stormwater Permit Approval to construct a single family residence serviced by a septic system and 
drilled well – Cal# 39-14WP 

 
George and Susan Lasota, 120 Boway Road, South Salem – Application for Wetland Activity Permit 
Approval for construction of proposed 1-story kitchen addition, Cal# 1-15WP 
 
Roger Davidson, 128 Deer Track Lane, Goldens Bridge – Applications for Wetland Activity Permit 
Approval, and Stormwater Permit Approval for the construction of proposed ddition consisting of new 
garage, bedrooom and music studio, Cal# 96-14WP and 21-14SW 

  
IV. WETLAND VIOLATIONS 

 
Cal # 5-14WV 
 

V. DISCUSSION 
 

Popoli Subdivision – owners of record:  Pasquale Popoli & Angelo Sicuranza, 1437 Route 35, South Salem – 
Cal# 8-02 PB 

 
Septic Compliance Administration 
 
Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sediment Control 
 

VI. CORRESPONDENCE AND GENERAL BUSINESS 
 

VII. MINUTES OF December 16, 2014 



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

OAKRIDGE GARDENS 
 

Cal# 6-02PB 



TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Board of the Town of Lewisboro, Westchester County, 

New York will convene a Public Hearing on January 27, 2015 at 7:30 p.m., or soon thereafter, at the 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square Plaza, Lower Level,  Cross River, New York, regarding the following: 

  

Cal # 6-02PB. 

Request for partial release of bond submitted by Smith Ridge Housing, LLC 450 Oakridge Commons, 

South Salem, in accordance with Smith Ridge Housing, LLC, Security Agreement for Construction of 

Water and Sewer Improvements to be Conveyed to Oakridge Water and Sewer Districts. A copy of 

materials may be inspected at the office of the Planning Board Secretary, 20 Orchard Square, Suite L, 

Cross River, New York during the regular Planning Board hours.  Persons wishing to object to the 

request should file a notice of objection with the Planning Board together with a statement of the grounds 

of objection prior to the closing of the Public Hearing.  All interested parties are encouraged to attend the 

Public Hearing and all will be provided an opportunity to be heard. 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
By:   Jerome Kerner 

Chairman 
 

Dated January 22, 2015 
 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 
attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Planning Board in 
advance.  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

BACIO 
(K&K REAL ESTATE) 

 
CAL# 9-10PB 

CAL# 84-14WP 
CAL# 14-14SW 



TOWN OF LEWISBORO 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING 

 

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the Planning Board of the Town of Lewisboro, Westchester County, 

New York will convene a Public Hearing on January 27, 2015 at 7:30 p.m., or soon thereafter, at the 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square Plaza, Lower Level,  Cross River, New York, regarding the following: 

 

 Cal # 9-10PB, Cal # 84-14WP, Cal # 14-14SW   

Applications for Site Development Plan Approval, Wetland Activity Permit Approval and Stormwater 

Permit Approval for Bacio Trattoria, 12 North Salem Road, Cross River, New York, owner of record, 

K&K Real Estate, to permit the construction of a 1-story addition (expansion of the kitchen and dining 

room), an increase in seating capacity from 28 to 60 seats, and expansion and reconfiguration of the 

parking area to provide a total of 30 parking stalls.  The property is located at the intersection of NYS 

Route 35 and North Salem Road, consists of approximately 1.93 acres of land, and is located within the 

Town’s RB and R1/2 A  Zoning Districts.  A copy of materials and proposed site documents may be 

inspected at the office of the Planning Board Secretary, 20 Orchard Square, Suite L, Cross River, New 

York during regular Planning Board hours.  Persons wishing to object to the application should file a 

notice of objection with the Planning Board together with a statement of the grounds of objection prior to 

the closing of the Public Hearing.  All interested parties are encouraged to attend the Public Hearing and 

all will be provided an opportunity to be heard. 

 

PLANNING BOARD 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
By:   Jerome Kerner 

Chairman 
 

Dated January 22, 2015 
 
The Town of Lewisboro is committed to equal access for all citizens.  Anyone needing accommodations to 
attend or participate in this meeting is encouraged to notify the Secretary to the Planning Board in 
advance.  
 



Joseph J Buschynski. FE.BIBBO ASSOCIATES, L.L.P. Timoth y S Allen. PE. 

Consulcing Engineers Sabri Barisser. PE. 

January 7,2015 

Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
P.O. Box 725 

20 North Salem Road, Suite L 

Cross River, NY 10518 


Attn: 	 Mr. Jerome Kerner R. A., Chairman 

Re: 	 K & K Real Estate, Inc. 
Bacio Trattoria 
Sht . 17, Blk. 10799, Lot 3 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our client, please find the following enclosed for your review: 

• 	 10 copies - Plan Sets, 8 sheets, date last revised 1/7/2015 

• 	 3 copies - Revised Draft Long-Term Maintenance Agreement 

• 	 3 copies - Revised NYSDEC Notice of Intent 

• 	 3 copies -NYSDEC MS-4 SWPPP Acceptance Form 

It should be noted that most of the components of the site plan previously reviewed by the Board 
have not changed . The project is still currently under review by the NYCDEP Stormwater Division. We 
feel this current design will be the one given final approval by that agency shortly. 

Our office has also revised the plans pursuant to the December 10, 2014 memorandum prepared 
by Kellard Sessions Consulting, Pc. We offer the following responses for the Board's consideration : 

Plan Comments 

1. 	 The existing outdoor seating area does not currently provide handicapped access. Please 
note, handicapped seating areas will be located inside the restaurant at all times. 

2. 	 Sidewalk pedestrian ramps have been added to the plan at the appropriate 

locations as suggested. 

3. 	 The dumpster enclosure detail has been revised as requested . 

Sire Design • Environmenral 

Mill Pond Offices . 293 Route 100. Suite 203 . Somers. NY 10589 

Phone 914-277-5805 . Fax: 914-277-8210 . E-Mail: bibbo@opwn line.net 


mailto:bibbo@opwnline.net


LPB-Kerner 

Bacio Tratto ria 
November 17, 2014 
Page 2 of 2 

4. 	 A proposed drainage easement has been shown on the adjoining property in the 

vicinity of the existing concrete headwall. The attorney for the project is currently 
drafting the proposed easement agreement. 

Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan and Stormwater Comments 

1. 	 Our office is currently working on resolving all additional NYCDEP comments and 
we feel SWPPP approval will be obtained shortly. The remaining comments from 
the NYCDEP will not impact the overall Site Plan layout. NYCDEP approvals will be 

forwarded to the town when they have been obtained . Please note, the latest 
NYCDEP review memorandum has been forwarded to the town consultants. 

2. 	 Schedule "A" of the draft long-term maintenance agreement has been revised to 

discuss maintenance for the second hydrodynamic separator chamber. The 
revised Schedule "A" has been provided herewith . 

3. 	 Copies of the revised NYSDEC Notice of Intent and MS-4 SWPPP Acceptance Form 
have been provided herewith. 

4. 	 The construction sequence on the plans has been revised to state that the limits 
of disturbance shall be staked in the field prior to construction . The updated 
SWPPP will be provided once the additional NYCDEP comments have addressed . 

5. 	 The silt fencing has been shown parallel to the contours were practicable. 

We now respectfully request that we be placed on your earliest available agenda for a discussion 
of our obtaining final site plan approval. 

Very truly yours, 

Edward J. Delaney, Jr. 
Project Manager 

Attachments 

EJD/mme 
cc: 	 A. Coppolla 

Jan Johannessen 

M . Sirignano, Esq . 

Timothy S. Allen, P.E. 




 
 
 
 
 
 
 

WACCABUC 
COUNTRY CLUB 

 
CAL#6-13PB 

CAL#94-14WP 
CAL#17-14SW 



Joseph J Buschynski. PE.BIBBO ASSOCIATES, L.L.P. Timochy S. Allen. PE. 
Sabri Barisser. PE.Consuking Engineers 

December 16, 2014 

m~@);RW);~Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
P.O. Box 725 
20 North Salem Road, Suite L F \ L E 
Cross River, NY 10518 	 BY: ... d1K£? .... 
Attn: Mr. Jerome Kerner R. A., Chairman 

Re: Waccabuc Country Club - Beach Club Improvements 
Sht. 25A, Blk. 10813, Lot 1 
Sht. 25, Blk . 11155, Lot 148 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our client, please find the following enclosed for your review: 

• 	 13 copies - Plan Sets, 3 sheets, date last revised 11/19/2014 

• 	 3 copies - SWPPP, date last revised 10/11/2014 

• 	 13 copies - Architectural Floor Plans 

• 	 13 copies - Stormwater Permit Application w/ fee, dated 12/16/2014 

• 	 13 copies - ACARC Resolution, dated 11/13/2013 

• 	 13 copies - Property Deed, Sheet 25A, Block 10813, Lot 1 

• 	 13 copies - Property Deed, Sheet 25, Block 11155, Lot 148 

Our office has also revised the plans pursuant to the August 9,2013 memorandum prepared by 
Kellard Sessions Consulting, Pc. We offer the following responses for the Board's consideration: 

Plan Comments 

l. 	The Club's Attorney will provide under separate cover. 

2. 	 Architectural floor plans and elevations of the snack shack have been provided, and 
approved by ACARC (Resolution Enclosed) . 

Site Design • Environmencal 

Mill Pond O ffic S . 293 Rome 100. Suire 203 . Somers. NY 10589 

Phone: 14- 277-5805 . Fax: 914-277- 8210 . E- Mail : bibbo@oplonline.ner 
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lPB-Kerner 

Waccabuc Country Club - Bea ch Club Improvements 

December 16, 2014 
Page 20f3 

3. 	 The proposed limit of disturbance has been illustrated on the Site Plan, sheet 2 of 3 and 
the appropriate Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan has been provided. 

4. 	 The trees with a dbh of 8/1 or more have been located and shown on the Site Plan. 

5. 	 Disturbances are indicated on the plan. The club has already undergone 

improvements to correct drainage and erosion problems. This plan proposes to 

further that effort in proposing stabilized stormwater conveyance and finished 

stabilized improvements. 

6. 	 The stormwater runoff from the roof of the snack shack will be conveyed thru a 6/1 roof 
drain to the stormwater infiltration system. The detail of the system is provided on the 
Details, sheet 3 of 3, and the sizing calculations are provided on the SWPPP. 

7. 	 The flood boundary line has been shown on the plan referenced from Mapping 
Westchester. The line as shown on the plans crosses contours that result in a 9 feet 
elevation change along the line. The expected rise in elevation during a 100 year flood 
event is 5 feet and would not reach any of the proposed limits of disturbance. 

8 . 	 The existing and proposed underground utilities have been shown on the plan and 
included in the limits of disturbance. 

9. 	 The access aisle associated with the handicap parking stall is 8 feet in width and a 
handicap parking detail and associated sign details have been provided on the Details, 
sheet 3 of 3. 

10. The handicap stall is proposed to be surfaced with flexi-pave . 

11 . The proposed grades have been provided on the Site Plan to demonstrate the handicap 
parking space, access aisle and drive all comply with to handicap access requirements. 

12. The proposed grading and spot grades surrounding the snack shack have been provided . 

13. A reinforced concrete retaining wall detail has been provided for the 6'-7' high retaining 
walls. 

14. The contractor staging area and the soil stockpile locations have been shown on the plans. 

15. A Zoning Comformance Chart has been provided. The existing and proposed use 

of buildings on-site have been shown on the plans. 

16. The note has been added to the plan on the Site Plan, sheet 2 of 3. 



LPB-Kerner 
Waccabuc Country Club - Beach Club Improvem ents 
December 16, 2014 
Page 3 of 3 

17. The Westchester County 	Department of Health has accepted the addition of 2 

toilets and 2 sinks in the proposed snack shack with the removal of restroom 

plumbing in the boathouse, which consists of 2 toilets and 2 sinks. 

18. The updated existing conditions survey has been provided. 

19. The gravel terrace cross section detail has been provided on the Site Plan, sheet 2 
of 3. 

20. The current property deeds have been provided for each involved lot. 

21. The Town Stormwater Permit Application has been provided with associated fees. 

22 . We will contact the Town Engineer and schedule a site visit . 

23. The Plan Set sheets have been labeled correctly. 

We respectfully request that we be placed on your earliest available agenda for a discussion of 
our obtaining final site plan approval. 

Very truly yours, 

Edward J. Delaney, 
Project Manager 

Attachments 

EJD/neh 
cc: Jan Johannessen 
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1m r 1 
..t.. () Application No.: \8-\4 '51BY: .. OJM;(t......... ... Fee: \55 CI:) Date: \§ilCo _ll.(­

QX..~ \d-4~ 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO ~~ ~ Sq\~~ 

STORMWATERPERMIT APPLICATION ~<e+ b~Jfh 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square, Suite L (Lower Level), 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, NY J 0518 

Phone: (914)763-5592 


Fax: (914) 763-3637 

Project Information 

Sheet: Block: fOP I.J Lot(s):_ ---.,.I......--_ 
1115"5 'Cfj 

Project Description (describe overall project including all proposed land development activities): k h....J<. 
\Jo..c::c. ... blA~ c..,uutry: LI"1.I, er-oPd~' 't""o ~IDc..--"t~ ~oJ.. el(pfl<u~ th.t ~c- 'S 
"""I ~PA hh:thrpoM ~~ h..",.,.IA..\ C-I1>..p __~1 "JJ~ ~A.p"/JJ\ ,ro..lJe I ;-~ frO. c..~Jp(A.f" 

1",.// p~ 1M.." ..b'!: c,tA. (! f 115 .IN 

Owher's Information 

Owner's Name: vJo..c..c..~llhAt"- G,u...t~ (Jl4b Phone: 7('3 - 31 44 
Owner's Address: 9D !'\e&A..A. .st("~t \f\.kt.CAnv..c.)J Y Email: 

7 	 · 
Applicant's Information (if different) 

Applicant ' s Name: ~~!I1c.. 4~ ~1?""(, Phone:________ 


Applicant's Address:_ _ ________________ Email: _ _ _ _____ 


Authorized Agent's Information 


Agent's Name: TiM S. A-Ik') , f. t . Phone: ~?7- .sJ>(J~ 

~~~-=-----+--------------} 

I()~f&f~t. tbo I Sc, f"\-(!t"~ j/Y 	 Email: TAlft-A)@J.&l.bo ~()C~~~ • C<»-­Agent's Adress : 	 I 
------+------~-----------J I 

To Be Completed By Owner/ApplicanUAgent 

I. 	 The approval authority is? (see § 189-5 of the Town Code) 

o Town Engineer and SMO c('Planning Board 

2. 	 Is the project located within the NYCDEP Watershed? 0 Yes 0 No 

3. 	 Total area of proposed disturbance: ~,OOO s.f. - < I acre 0:::: I acre 

4. 	 Will the project require coveraj,e under the NYSDEC General Permit for Storm water Discharges 

from Construction Activity? ~Yes 0 No 0 Requires post-construction storm water practice 

5. 	 Does the proposed action require any other permits/approvals from other agencies/departments? 
(Wetland Inspector, Planning Board, Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, Building Department, 
Town Highway, ACARC, NYSDEC, NYCDEP. WCDOH, NYSDOT, etc): Identify all other 
permits/approvals required: ,J ys DE L.) w<:....Oo "\ 

Note: The applicant, owner and/or agent is responsible for reviewing and complying with Chapter 189, 
"Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sediment Control ," of the Town Code. This application must 
be submitted with all applicable plans, reports and documentation specified under § 189-8, "SWPPP 
requirements," of the Town Code; PPP's shall be prepared in conformance with Chapter 189 and 
shall be prepared by a qualifi profess onal , as defined therein . The provision for obtaining a Town 
Storm water Permit is in th requirement of obtaining coverage under the SPDES General 
Permit for Storm water ·sc .C~ction Activity, if applicable. /' I . 
Owner/AppiicantSig ~ .t;;J 	 Date:~ 

mailto:TAlft-A)@J.&l.bo
http:h..",.,.IA


~~@~lIW~~AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP 


STATE OF ) BY: .?1r.sf!......... 

COUNTY OF ) ss: 

, :To\,,,, 'D, I'tssw,nM-Wact,;,},IAG 4 CijJ,eing duly sworn,deposes and says that 

she/he resides at <Jo He.J stre~t {};~wJ".a t;vno/ c!wi? Ucc4",-);fbv foJ: {OSr. 

in the County of: W~r?!-{~~ 


State 

of: N Lj, 


And that she/he is (check one) (1) the owners, or (2) the CblcRAJ &ene..e 

Title {/ 

of ____~~~' ~~~~~~~_v~~=_~I1~~~v~-~~~~~~(1~~~~~G=-----------------__ 

name of corporation, partnership or other legal entity 

which is the owner, in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying 


and being in the Town of Lewisboro, New York, aforesaid and known and designated 


on the Tax Map in the Town of Lewisboro as Lot NumberS: / ~ 
I 

/L/8 


BlockS /0 e/3 ., /I/~ on sheets 2::-'\ LS "L} 


For (check one): 

[] SKETCH PLAN REVIEW [] PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT [] FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 

[ ] SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN [ ] SPECIAL USE PERMIT [1 WAIVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES 

~~TLAND PERMIT [] STORMWATER PERMIT [1 FILING WITH WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 

Sworn to before me this 

-;)(l day of ~ ,20\2 

Nota~~ JUDY B1Z1ER 
NOTARY PUBLIC,STATE OF NEW YORK 

QUALIFIED IN weSTCHESTER COUN1Y 
REG. #01BI6044425 

MY COMM, EXP . 07/03/ '-0 \ L\ 



ARCHITECTURE AND COMMUNITY APPEARANCE REVIE 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
CAL. NO. 13-13-ACARC 

Applicant(s): 

Owner(s) of Record: 

Reason for Referral: 

Tax Map I.D. : 

Waccabuc Country Club 
90 Mead Street 
Waccabuc, NY 10597 

Same 

Planning Board, per Town Code § 7-38 

Sheet 25A, Block 10813, Lot I Zone R-4A 
Sheet 25, Block 11155, Lot 148 Zone R-4A 

r~@~~~m~ 


BY: ... r/rwf.. .. ..... 

Decision Date: 


The Vote: To Approve : 


To Deny: 

Abstain: 

Absent: 

Presentation by: 

Nature of Application: 

Evidence Presented : 

November 13,2013 F I L E 
Ciorsdan Conran, Chairperson 
Kenneth McGahren 

Stephen Hoyt 
Virginia LoBosco 

None 

None 

Gail Ascher 

Mr. Michael DeCandia, architect 
Mr. Darrell Alfieri, Waccabuc Country Club Board member 

New snack bar building at lake, relocate grill area and improve 
drainage 

Site Plan, pictures of the old building and surrounding area and 
Boat House, architectural drawings for new snack bar 

Based on the foregoing, the members of ACARC resolved to approve the application for the new 
snack bar as proposed with the exterior to be painted Rockport Gray, trim color in Alabaster with 
black asphalt roof. Also approved was the relocation of the grill area and the improved drainage for 
the lane leading to the snack bar area. 

By motion Mr. McGahren; seconded by Mr. Hoyt; [n favor: Ciorsdan Conran and Ginny LoBosco. 
To deny: None. Absent: Gail Ascher. 

l. . (. I 
~' I . ' ('I· , . ".-G. :---.,. I .~.It y~-.: ( (l.\!\..... i ...... .I-_' :i \.... I(L., "-

Ciorsdan Conran, Chairperson 
Dated in South Salem, New York 
This 13th day of November, 2013 

CAL NO. 13-J3-ACARC RESOLUTION PAGE J OF) 
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*008768061·' t~ 5 
..-..N.Y...T.1J. ........ I47........__
....,.....-..c.,.._ 

8ERllL , til: U)~ . 
CONaILY you. LA.- a.oM ~_~-___ ..-.0 .. III.. n LAWYIIIS _Y. 

nus MOIn'CACE.. WJade Il1o lst day of February • ~ h1IDdrcd aDd dxty-eight 

BEl'WEDf WAcx::.ABOC COUNTRY CLUB COMPANY, A dqmestic corporation 
with it$ principal office and plAce of business at Waccabuc 
(no street address) New York 

• thllIXlrfCap'. 

... STUDWELL FOlI'IDATION. INCORPORAnD. A dolllestic corporation havin 9 
ita principal office and place of business At WAccabuc (no 

5treet addxess) New York 


, !be 1l1OttC2,"", 

~ that 10 KQII'e the peJ1Delllof all iDdtbtedneu in ~ IQIII cJ.' Ttrienty Thousand 

and 00/100 ($20,000.00) - - - • - .' - • - - - - • - - - • - - dolb.n. 

IawWIlDOllC1 cJ. ~ UDited Suus, to be pUt February 1, 1971 

ac:cordm, 10 a CHUin bond• 

'*" or oIJIirtioa Ilesrlnt n't1I date hen..isb, the IJlOrtC<I&'Or l>ercby mort"c" to the mor1PC~ 

AU. !bat cutaia plat, plett or J'U'<C'I 0 f land, .ith 1M hwldin&1 and imPJ'OV<DIt:nls Ihtrron encUd. sittwe, 

Iyinc aDd bcint ill the Town of Lewisboro, County of Westchester and State 
of New York, beinO more particuJ.uly bounded and described as follolls I 
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LiM.7143 pm ",5 
pr.1tCKL 1 - HI!l1LRHlHO at. a point OIl t.ha vest.er~ a1de of Mead SUoeet,
lIMcb po~ b loc:~ted u toUowa: 

STARTDO at. a pint. oft the 1IUte1'17 e1.I!e ot Ked Street. .,.. 
tho _II 1& lntenect.ed b7 the din.1on line betveen laDda IIOW 01' 
tenal'17 ot O. B. JIerrUl aDd bDda of St.adwU PoudaUGD, lao., 

I'IIIID1nI tbeDce a1on« tha 1IMtel'!¥ IJ1de of J(oad St.reat., lorth 9'1 
09' )0. Weat 301.67 teet and Iorth ae 21' 40· West 398.17 teet to tha.,.1nt ot beg1lln1q, 

; ­

i 
. ( 

I 
( 

, 
\ 
i . , 

. .... ---....­

• 

l'IIM1Dg thence rrc. said po1Dt ot beg1Jm1ng, u eet.abUahed, aDd 
alcmc ~r land IIOvor 10l"IIIIIl"17 ot St.ud1eU P'oandatlOll, Ina., tile 
to~ courses and d1atances: aoutlIIIeater17 OIl a Carnt to tlIe ri&fs\ 
ba'l1JJg a l"IMliu ot 30 .tee!! a cU.otaDCIt of SO.~ teet, South ~ 00' 
Weat. m.so teet; Iorth ZU 00' w.at. 2~.SO teet, lert.h sao 00' z..t 
96.50 teot., South 24e 52' But 97.61t teet and lIerth eso 00' Jut 220 

teet to the _ter17 lIide of Head Street, ant 


nm1Dg thence along the AllIe, SD-.th ae 27' ~. East 132 teet te 

tile pe1at of bogtm1•• 


PAllCZL 2 - BPJID/HDfO at. • .,.1nt wblcb 18 l.ecated u ~Oll.OWlll 

STAmJiO at a po1Dt. OIl the IIHt.ID'17 aide of Mead St.reet where the 
II.. 1a intenect.ecl b;r the dirulolt l1ne between landa now 01' toneI'll' 
01 o. B. Jf.en1.U aM laDda .r stadvall FClllldat1oD, Inc.1 

I'1IIIIi1ng thence along the 1I'IIster17 aida of Mead Street, Ifonh ~ 

09' :lO. We.t )01.67 teet., lIorth eo 21' 40- 'iest Y18.'I'/ teet, aDd 


razm1.a& thence sout.hwelltel'17 011 a cane to tho ri«bt ba'fiD« a 
-nd11lll of :lO leet, • d1at.ance of 50.~ teet, _ . 

nznniDg t.bence the tol.low1a& covses and dlat.ance'1 South eao 
00' Wellt. 619.84 teet., Souf.hHoesterl.1 on a curve to the lett ~ a 
radius of 200 teet, a distaDce of 1~.1B teet, SoutJnreaterll' on a 
CUl'ft to the ~ ha'llng a radlu of ISO teet; a d1ltuce of l"'.oIt 
teet, and Wortb aao 41' ". "leat 22).)11. teet. to the poin\ ot beg1Jm1ng, 
.aid point of beg1nniJlg bIriD« ala the "llthwe~r17 comer ot l.aDd .._ 
or rcn-.rll' of Al&Il II. S1dnu, 

J'1IJID1IIg thence troll ea1d pomt of beliJm1ng, &II 1ecaW, aM 
&long other l&cd. IIOV er £omer17 ot studvel.l. Foundation, Inc•• tbe 
tolloving C'OUJ'3II11 and d1at.ances. Borth ~ 18' 10· West 261f..80 teot, 
s.at~ eso SO' 10· Woet 287.74 teet, SoIItJDMstor17 on a cune to the 
l.et'tlbarlng a radius ot 1.60 ten, .. u.t.nce at 1".47 t ..t, South ~ 
06' West 102.58 teet, Southweater17 011 a C1Q'ft to tbe right hIrrlns a 
radiu .t lOS teet, .. d1ataDco at 1)1.62 t ..t, lorlh n° ~, 40- Vat 
"5.:36 teet.; 10rt.hveator17 on .. curve to the right haYing a nd1a at 
51S teet., a d1etance ot )21.86 teet, Korth 3~ 00' 20- Weal. )32.9) teet 
Korth 60 0)' JO. Ran 153.59 teet., Iorth ~ 49' East )00.60 teetl 
lorth l' 56' East 141.01 teetr Morth,.o ItS' But. 44.01 reel., Korth 6­
1)' Eut. "..43 teet; Jorth 70 )0' )0. But. ".19 teet, Borth SO 17. 10 
~ 171.06 teet; IIart.h ~ ,." ". But 1"7-" teet, South 8,0 02' Iu 
237.6) teet, Soath 8S- 0)' SO· rut 318.18 teet, SeGtJa 40 U' WQt 
392. teetJ SeatJI. 8~ a!' so- But. S09.n teet., IIerth 6° 2)1 20. But 
411.66 t_, SoatJa 860 OS' ,,- But 141.6, teet In!! I!oqtb 10 28' 20­
lut lO67.O1 ,..\ to a ~1D\ GIl tile wsaWl,:r I1de .t lud .., or ,....l.l 
et AlIa I. S1daa 

~'-~ alaac tile .... s..tIl 9" a,t 40· Iu\ ~."ten to \be ~ef~. _ . 

..-----~_;,.----'-..:..-~_:_~--.---'-'_....-;.;.: - _-,-___"-'-_-4-_ -':.:; .- ..:..~... 
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Gao7143 ract: "i6 
PAJlCm, , - IiliJIlJlDU ..~ .. pCDt _ t!Ie "'-1.7 aide ot Mud St....t."1'0 t.be ~ U 1DterHOW b.r \be d1ft81oa U. Nt.1IMD JII"'II1eu 
Ilereb1a1'ter.HOrlbe4 aD!! laDd..... or'rorMrlT of O. B. HerrUl, 

nmdJI« tbeBoe alou .aid din.1oD 11M. lerth 890 ffli )O­
Ven 38).20 ten, r...ua azi5 12' 50· Vnt. 362.21 teet. and Soath SO ,52' 
lut ",1.", tnt te .. pe1Dt 011 tM IIOrther1.7 ad. or laDt now or tone 
1.7 .r Al.1.ce I. "-d, ' 

I'IImI1I1C t.bence alDac \he _. Iert.h 8~ 116' Weat. 11O.2S t..", 
forth 8SO 19"ItO- Weet 99531 teot, Jort.h 86°"' ,0- \(Nt. 149.'" , 
tut aDd lerth 8~ ~' lS· Vest 969.52 ,feet te .. pe1Dt. MI \be euter17 
aide ot other laDda IIOW or to.-rlT ot St.udwll Foundation, IiIc.; 

I"UIID1Dc thenc:o alons the aa1d eut.er17 and aouther17 aid.. ot 
I&1d lut lIeJlt.1oned ],pd, t.he f.l.l.ow1.DC cnrsoa aDd d1at.ancea: 
forth y> lSi )0- Kaat ,S29.JO teot, forth s- 21' "'- lut )20.87 teot, 
Soath 'JIjO 00' 20- Baat ra).or. teet, SeaUleuter17 GO .. cam to the 
lett. baY1nc .. ndillO or 625 teet uUtance or )119.85 feet., South 110 

0It, ~- But. :305.:36 teet.: llertheuter1.7 an .. cane to the lett. baY1nc 
.. radia or 1" teet ... d1ataDco of 1~.:30 teet.; lIorth,-,o 06' !.ut 
102.,s t ..t; IfGrl.heaater17 011 .. cane te the r1ght hari.ll« .. radiu ot 
no r-t, .. dt.tanc:o or 99.33 tnt.: Hertll 880 !JIll 10- But 286.05 teot, 
South 870 lB' 10- Eut. 26).75 teet, bt.h sao '+7' 30- z..t. 22/t.. feet; 
Wortheuter17 011 .. cane to t.be lett haY1nc .. ndlu of 200 to~l a , 
CIeIlt.ral. IIIclo of 18° 44' SO·, a d1.at.Mce ot 65." feet; South ts6" 56' 
&LIt. 580.25 teet.. Ilorth 20 00 1 Weot 176.1" teet aDd Iorth 88° 00 1 !&at 
288.19 teet, 8Dd Stnrt.heut.er17 Oft .. earn te the r1&bt. with. redia 
of " teet., • d18taDce ot 4).74 teet. to the vester1:r aide or Kaad 5t.ree 

I'UJ1D1DI theac:o alOlll the NIIIO, South SO 27' 40w Eut. 288.07 
t ..t. aDd South ~ 09' )0- Zut. )01.67 teet. to the ..int ot begiM1n,. 

PARan. It - BroIDIIO at. .. p.1nt. 011 t.be euter17 tide of Mead Street. 
dillt.a!lt l.66.9'l teet .out.herlT .. -.aured Will the I.., troll t..., 
lcather17 aide of Poet Office Road, 

I'1Il1lI1nIl t.lzence alOllg t.he eu\or17 aide .t Meld street., Soutlt 
19' )0- But m.S9 t"t to a poW on tblt uort.her17 aide at L.nd DOW 

or fOl"Mr17 .t Clara I'IoadI 

nm1Dg thence ~ the ... South sr.o 191 10· But "91.61. 
teet. t.o a po1Dt Oft the mrt.hltr17 aWe ot land lhollll ell -Allencled Ifap .t 
SurY.7 ot Propert.,r Belonging to Mud Propert.,r, Inc. allowing port.1oD ott 
and coot.1Dut.1.OD of !&lilt B1.dge ~Id-. tu.d 1D t!w Weat.cheator CoGnt:r
Cl.erit'. oltice, D1rlaion of Land l.ecm!a Oct.. 28, 1957 u Map 10. 1lZ9,. 

l"IIIIII1Dc thence aloDg t.he DOrther17 and ...ter1.7 a1d. ot aa1d 
last .nt.1oned land, Soutb 840 ?:II 40- la.at. 89.)1 teet, Scroth 8)0 11' 
30- Baat. 122.~ teet; BoWl 84° 11' 30- Xut. 181.67 teet.: S..t.h 8,­
.591 ~- Xut. lll.BS ~t, South 840 30' 50- But. 147."'S' feet., South 
840 5)' 40w !.ut 1)0.:36 teet., South 840 10' lOW kat. 190.17 teet., 
South 840 '/:ll )0- East 212.97 teet; Scmt.h 840 16' OOW Eut. 81.02 teet., 
Soath l~ 3.5 1 ~. East 800.20 teet., Soat.h ZOO 24' 10- !&lilt. 109.52 t"t., 
South ISO 58' 10· East 8b9.4S teet. aad South 20° 05~ lOW Eat. 82.96 
teet to a point on the norther1.1 aide .t But. Rldp 1Io&d, 

~ theDc. aloIIg the ..., the tollow1J:!c doursea ani! 
dUt.anca1 ...\01'1.1 Oft .. earn to t .. r1&ht with .. W!1I.. of 2CO teet., 
a GCltral an&le Dt ,.0 Jl' 50- • diat.ance of 1~.81 teet, Worth 870 :J9' 
,a- Xut 22).16 teet., Iuter17 CD. ~ te t.be lett. ba~ .rldlu 
.t .500 t ...t, a central ,,",,18 of 10- )1.1 20" a,d1Itance .t 91.82 f_t., 
an4 Worth no 08' )0- !ut. ,59.21t teet. to a po1Dt, thence 1eaY1nc the 
IIDrtherly aide ot ZUt. Ridge Iold and I'1III11DI IIorth ~ 221 40- West.
no.O' tMt ... !forth 820 )7' 20· Eut 2CO feet t.o a po1Dt CD t.he west­
ul.1 nde of Baat R1d&e Joad, 

I"IIrIn1n« t.Jwmce allJllC t.be weater17 and 101:ther17 Ijd_ ot 
But ~ Read, the tollov1n& ~.. IJId 61at.Ancea: Horth'" 22' ItO­

,~__l _ ~~' t ••t, lort.....,..ter!on a ctarft t.o lila lett ,","q a rad1a 
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iim7143 mE ",7 
ot 15.5 teet., a cent.ral angle' ot n° 42' 00· ~ a diat.anoe of 193.97 teet., 
Korth 790 04' 40" Weat 258..l.) teet I end vest.erlS on .. C:\lM'O to. the 
n/Zht harln~ a radius of 175 teet, • central ~gl. ot ~. Sli "", .. 
dlltanc:o of 18.20 teet. to .. pointl 

%'WIllin« thenc. &long other land.a ot studvell foundation, Inc., 
land nov or tonaerlS ot 11. St~ Browe. Joaep!W18 Il1ekel3' and 
'l'heodore Starr. ttl!! rallov1ng coun•• and dUt..ne..1 Korth 76° 0)1 !SO 
'ftn 1~S.6? teet.1 South 69" 291 40" West )66.)6 tlIOtl Iorth f!7O 2" 
40" 'Heat. 8.2) r"t.: Jorth 760 'J:?' 50" West 282.2, teet; ~rt.h 880 011 
Vellt. 152.,58 teet.1 Korth 8'tl )2' 10" W!tst 202.20 feet.1 South ~ ''J:?' .50­
Vt'at 27 t ..t a.ncI "o'Jth 890 ~, )0· ~at. '58.19 teet. to t.he point. or 
pl.&ea of becinn1ng. 

PAJ~CEL 5 - B£Gl 11f.I:1U at. .. point., IIhleh lI&id point or plAce or beldnn1ng 
1.8 the rollolliitg COlll"llllll and diat.mcee along the westerlJ' lid. ot Perch 
Ba.7 Jl'oad as llhown on .. certain aap entitled, ·Sune1 or Perch Ba.7 R4ad 
Through Lande of Moad Property, Inc. aUaate in Waccabuc, T01IIl of 
Lew1.tbore, Westchester Count,.. R.T.·, which map ia dated lprU 19, 19't9 
and prepared b,r Leonard ASlloei&tel, Inc., Licensed "e'll' York State lem 
Su.ne,yon, and vtdch II&p V&S recorded in t.he office or the Clerk ot the 
Count,. ot 'de.tcheater, DiY1.8l.on or taM Recei-d.a, 0Cl tho 20th ~ ot 
ol'ulJ'. 1949 ... Hap Jlo. 6888, tro. the po1nt ot internotion of .a.1d 
..."t.rlJ' 81do or Porch !Iq Ro&d ~t.h the northerlJ' aide ot a certain 
Tow Hi~ Imcnm u POlSt ortice ~t North 1-,0 26~ 20- Eaat. S6S.9~ 
toet to aud point or place or lygi...-ung; 

running thence !roaI said point. or place ot beg1nni~ IIt1ll 
Jlorth 1'fl ~, 20' Eaet JlS.?9 teet and lorth 180 05' ~. EAst 414.92 
toet. te the aoutberl,r .hore or r.ke Waccabuci 

running th~ along lIud eout.herl,r shore ot Lake W..ooab\1o, 
Jorlh ?SO 26' 20" East 2l.y. teet; Sooth 480 37' 00' East. 61,99 ta.t.1 
South 410 12' ". Ea3t. 202.)0 te.tl South 590 4)' 00· Eaet 154.16 toot. 
ancl IIorth ?ff.o 49' 30· ~t )9.76 teet to t.ha illteraect10n of aaid 
loutherl,r 8hore ot z.a Waccabuo with l.anda noy or tcmlUlrl,)- ot R41bert A. 
Cllrr7; 

rannittt; thence along ea1d landa or CWory. Sooth 1.,0 26' 20· 
\lest ~9.".5 f ..t to a point. in tho conteI' line ot Perch Ba1 Roadl 

J'\II1I\1nt thence alODg aa.1ii center Uno or ,aid Porch Bq Jtoa.d 
Iorth 76° 1'" 00' Wen 4Y3.17 rm to t.he point or placo or bep.nn1.ng. 

'l'OOEtllER vit.h a perpetual n«bt of way 1I'fOl', upon and aero•• 
said Pereh Bay Road &I allow 01\ aa1d Hap .0. 6888 tor parpolle. of 
ingress and euolS to or fro. u.id pre!I1aos. 

SUBJECT to • rlRht or ~ or 8&1.MIlt. 0"81'. upon an:! acrosa 
10 Il1lch ot the ..boTe d.acr1'oed pt"elIiael &I li.. within the bounds of 
aaid Percb Bq Road u shown oa aaidJfap Jo. 6888, which s&1d porUoo ot 
...1d preudaea 11 lIOn partleularlS bounded and doscr1bed .. t.llow, 

BronorrNG ..t a po1.nt which said po1nt 1a t.he pout .r plIle. ot 
beginning or the parcel. above d..crlbed aDd I"1IIlI1ina thMc:o Korth l~ 26' 
20· IaI\ 25.05 feotl 

I'IIDr1in& thene. South 160 111-' 110" hat 1I-:lS.17 f ..t a.l.oq the 
aort.ber17 ,ide of Perch &,y load, 

t.hen~ Soath 1?1' 26' 20· kat 2~.OS teet to Uecenter U. et 

P.rch Bq Read, ' 


thence alDn, u.id centeJ" Una 01' I&1d Parch Ba;r Rocd, Iorth 16° 
14' ItO" "--" 11-38.17 t ..t t. th8 point Ol" ~lace .r bec1nnillC. 

tOO&'t8l?Jt .1\b &n .....-at 01' r1«JI~ ef wq, ,1A COIWOIl vUlt 
~, rm' tlr!e tal.lewl.n( dncr1bed puwlt 
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BmIIIIJIQ a\ a pe1Js\ .. ~ WN\erq II1de .f JIead S\reet.. 


wh10h pe1at. u 1.ooaw .. tltllowl. 


S!UfDI] at a po1at. lIB toM ..torq dde of Ifead street where 
\he ..... 18 1Jlt.enHted b7 UIe db1a1aa liDa bet.. laDdII _ or 
t-..q of o. B. KonUl -' laada of stlldwU FOWIdat1osa. lno., 

I'1IIID1ns t.hIDco alGa« tbe wateJ'17 .td. of Mud 9troet. forth 
09' )0- Vest )01.61 ten aDd IorUt eo rr 40- )J.-t Y/8.'n teet. to tile 
pe1Jat or bq1m1nc, 

I'IIDft1II£ theaca lraI II&1d po1Jrt. of be&1mda«. .. located, tile 
tollcN1ac couraea IUId dll1taDeeal 

Southneter13 on a C1D"Y1t to the n&!!t baYblc • radIus of 
30 ted•• d1et.aJu:o of .50.51 teet; Soath SSO DO' lfeet 619.84 hat, 
So~t.h1nIsterl,y on • cum to the loR hu1JIc • rad1a of 200 fllftt., • 
d1staIIce of 19'J.lB teet, Seutlll,leater17 aa • euno to tbe right ha 
• nd1a ot 1!1O toot., a dut.ance of 15/f..0It t_tt all!! Harth eao 47' 
)Ow ..ot 22).,.. teet, Jrozoth 87D 18- 10- West 264.80 feet; Baath 
880 50' 1.0- Weet. 'lP/l.1't feet.; So1It'-~ter13 011 • cune to t.hI! lett. 
ha~ • nd1u ot 160 reot, • d1atanc:a of 1".47 toot, South ~ 
06' Wo.t. l.Ol.S8 toot; Southvellter13 OD a cuno to the nebt. haYln« 
• radius ot 105 t..t, • d1at.anco of 1)1.62 Cnt.: 10r1Jl 110 04' ItO" 
Weet. :305.~ teet: Jort.hWIlt.erl,y on • _ to the right. banns • 
radiu or S75 tOllt, • t!iet.aDce ot )7.l.86 t ..t., forth)~ COl 20" 
West. ))2.93 toot; Sou\h 60 0)' )0- West 70.6) toot: Soat.h 'J9" 00' 
20- But. 28).Oft c..t.; Soutbea.tJter13 on • c:une to t.he lett ha~ • 
radillll ot 625 toot.. a distance ot :~.8S toot.; South n° Oft' ItO­
last ;,05.)6 toot.; northeut.erl,y 00 • Clll"f0 to the lett. baviJl« a 
or IS5 teet., & d1at.anco ot 194.:30 teet, lorth 'flO 06' !aat 102.58 
toot.; lortbeaatorl,y on a. CUl'YO to tho right baYiDg • radIW11 or no 
toot, a dutance or 99.» toot, lorth aso 50' 10' EIlat 286.05 toot, 
South 670 1$' 10' !alit. 20).75 tootl South eeo 47' )0- But 224 toot, 
lortlleaaterl,J' OIl a can. to the loR baring • radillll ot 200 tllOt. 
• dUtanc:e ot 205.)8 tDet., lortllliaaterl,y OD • CQI'ft to t.he r1ght 
harlDg • n.diu ot 150 t_t, • dlat.lIIICe or 11t5.64 root., Worth aao 
00' But. 6)2.)0 teet and lIouthoaatorl,y on a c:une to t.he right bannl 
.. radiu or )0 taot. a diatanc:o of "'.14 teet. to tbe wsterlJ' alde of 
Head Strootl 

J'1IIID1.Dg thence al.oni the _ Borth eo '1:/' 40- We.t. 110.70 t 
to the po1Dt or place ot beg1lm1ng. 

AlSO TOO..:i'fBEIl 14th all ...eant of Rlght. of Wq, Oyer tho 

t.llov1q described parcell 


BroIJIl(I!Q at. tbe II011tbeut.er17 corner ot laZId 1IOIrre,Jed te 
Robert D. P.urdoc:t b7 Mead Properties, lao.. dated end recorded 011 

10__ 6. 1950 an Libel' ~ cp 229 and nJIUIin& ~ tbe tollow­
iD« c:oaraoe aDd d1atucea: South 10 04' 00- lIeet. )8.65 f ..t, Borth 
88" ~I West )0).08 teet; Iforthwewl¥ on a CU1'Y8 to tbe lett. haYing 
a nd1a ot 200 r..t.•• central anglo of 400 0.5' 26-. a diatanc:e of 
lJ9.9'J tootl Soutbeuter17 on .. cun-e to the loR harln, .. radlu 
or JO.65 toot, a c:eDtral aIlglo or121° 9' W :lIId a d1ataJlc:e ot 64.81 
toot. and Soat.h 880 41' )08 laat. l.69.91 toot. to tho po1at or place ot 
bogiDnillc. 

"rol".am:R v1\!a all the n&ht, title aDd lnterest ot the 
_rtp«w, it uv', ot, in end to IfD&cI Stroot. 1a front of or adjo1Jl1nc 
Aid ...-u- to u. CfIIlter l1ne tboroot. 

'l«I&fiIEIl 111\!a tho .pparteaanc:e. ard all tlIe oetat. IUId 

rlabU ot the ~I't.paor 1D UId to aa1d proa1aee. 


BmIO the NIle p-eIl1aN tth1cb 1IIIJ'e conveJOd by the lIOl'tpaee 
to tlrIi _rtppr by deed dated March 16th, 1960 UII1 recorded on tho 
22IId dq of Ifareh, 1960 1a tho Of11ao or tire Clerk of the Coant.;r ot 
Veotcheator. D1n.101l of t.Dd 1locoJU, 1D IJ.ber 6140. pap 148. 
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tcnaa ~ 1movD ... Jfud Street wIleN the ... 11 1Dteneated 11)' 
t.be ~ 11M bet... the prw.1aR belDl dOioribed Oft Ue Iortla 
and ~ _ or t~~ ot IIen1l1 OIl tIIIt ScnIth. aad ruIIJI1q thence 
al.aq A1d lad. of JIIuTUl s.tIl 860 2)' loa Jut ,...00 teet aad 
SoatJa y:P )8' reo- ENt 7'.16 t..~ to laDd8 DOW .1' tonutl'l,y .t CLara 
Mead, . 

u-c. I'IInD1n« aloDg ~a1d w.s. of Koad SodII 860 2)' 10- Iu\ 
1'".67 t ..t aad 800tJa 8!}'" 0" 30- !ut 198.'1) teet to ~ of the 
Part7 of the lint put, 

thence &loDC A1d land. of the put, of the nrat Part. Iorth ? 
22' 401 w.t S2.4.5 t ..t. to t.he lO1It.beat comer ot luIds beiDI 
00I"'9'..t lIIJder Ws ~ b" tJse Pari..1 of tho 1'1rIt. Part. to t.Ae 
Pvt,y of the Secord Park (Parcel 1 here1A) I 

thence throup laad. ot I'art1 ot the Secord Part. Borth -no 48' 
00· We.t 2,s.)8 teet., 

tbence on .. CIUl"fe to the left with a i'utiu ot 74.5 teet .. 
l.acth of 1ll.64 t~t, ~erth 860 2,' 1.0- ...t 85.01 t_t, and ~ .. 
~ to tile rlaht with .. ndi.. ot 2S.00 t ..t .. leacth of ~.81 feet 
to the ...torl;r .ido of the &foreaa1d IIo&d Street, ani! 

t.hence aloa, I&1d .utel'l,y e1do ot oa1d Mead Street Sollth 6. 
YI' 00· Eut. ?l.?O teet to tlla po1Dt. 01' place ot bes1mWtl. COIl 
vith1A Mid bounde. .7896 eon. 

PAllCEL 8. BmmDm at a po1D\ 111 ~ha present boaIIdar7 l.1JIe between 
laDdi O"l tha OrantOr aIId Or&Dteo berelII at. .. ..,lnt. wMch 111 tho 
toll.ov1Jlc eoarlU aDd diatancee rro. u. lotorseetioD of the 1I8ator17 
.ide of • coria1D TOtID Hlsbva7 Imom as Head Street with tho lIOrt.her 
aide of a 9rta1.n pri..t'ate l"Oa4 1axna1 .. Curl.ap;e Holl80 Road ani! 

l'IIIID1JIg t.hence &bmr; . said 1IOrt.herl,y s1do ot Aid Carrla"" 
Houae Road 011 a C1Ir98 to tlla rir.bt. barinc .. rad11l1 of :JO feet., .. 
len~ or ~.Sl feet. and South 880 00' lfeat ))9.~ teet. to a ..,1Ilt. 111 
eaid DOrtherl,y .id. or aa1d Curl.ago Bowie Road and 

thance aloDc the boulldU7 liDo bet_ land.a ot the Grantor 
eo the West aDd lands of Grantee 011 the Eaat forth 20 00' WOllt 96.22 
leot to the oa1d poillt or place of bec1m1qJ aDd 

ram1D& thence rr- ea1d po1D\ or JIl.ac- .r beg1Judnc thntqta 
l.&Dda ot the Grantor South &7D 09' Welt. Sl.?O feet., Iorth 20 00. 
lieat. 159.0S teet. IIJId lIorth sao CO- lut .51.10 teet to t.he atoree~ 
laIIda of the Grantee aDd 

1'UJIII1.ac tlumco &lonl ea1d hade ot the Grantee Soath ZO 00· 
Eut 1.58.28 teot. to u.1d poiJat 01' plac:e of beg1an1Dg: cont..1Dlnc 
w1th1D aald boullda 8.20, ~ t ..t. 
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LIBEl7143 ;lCf 81 
'1'h1. IIOrtgaCJ8 h made punallDt ~ lID order of BOD. 

. • .:na.Uee of the Supreme COUrt of the 
State of !leW York. dated . and fUed in the 
oftiee of the COUDty Clerk of "the Cowlty 6f "e.tche.ter on the 

I 
day af .1968. 
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i~. n.t!he ~~ au/aal1D die -... dIIIrcma, ..... 1114 pru/iII of !be prauiJeI u Iurtber 
IIIaIrlty foT IIIc paymcn& of Aid 1IIdCbted-. IIId ~ IIIIIItp&Dr paIIIS ID die ~ die ricb& 10 ada" 
apoD ud 10 taIrc pouadaa of die praaiIa lor !he ~-.cdla:Iiac die _ aaii 10 let ,. JIRIIIisa or 
u'l pan Ihcnof, and 10 aPDIY &be nuu. Iuaa IUd profiII. .r.. paymrtll of all IIIICIUUY chuKa aJId a~ 
011 aa:cunt elf aid IDddIlidJias. Tbia usipmeal and IfIIIlIhaII CIIIItiaac ia ctrect uaU1 Ibis -gap II paid.
The 1IIOrt~ henby waiva !he ricbllO sur IIpOIIIIId 10 like JICIISItUioq cd AId pnarisa for die purpose of 
coIIKtiDa said rmta. bsuea IIId prci&Is, IIId Ib monpcor WI! be mIitIed 10 CDIfect aacI raft AId nata. 
Iaaa IDOl pl1lfi&s aDtil ddIuII aDdu 111'1 01 the ClIIWmJIU, CIDIIditioaa or .-menu aIIIIaiIIed iD tb~ mott­
~ and :ICJftI 10 asc mdI reali, iuua uuI profita ill pIyIDeIIt 01 prillCipa! aDd iatcrest bcamIi~ ~ ': I
ddJ ~ and Ia payment of IUCI, .--nta. __ rail, _-aICf nsa IIId anyinr charca . 
due apinst said prIIIIiscs, bat IUCb right of !be IIICItCICW _, be rcv0b4 by !be aotpCft upon UIJ cIcfIuh, 
011 five cb.JS' written lICIIicr. TR IIIDrIpp will DOt, wilho.. the wriqn _ of !be ~ce, recdve or 
aMIcct IGIl r.- UIJ IaDat cd uid prcmha or any pill tbcnof for a pcriocI of IIIIn lbaa _ .-Ih ill ad­
-. ud ill lhe CftIIt cd uy cI<faah urIdcr lhis IIIDf1p&c will pay aDllhIy in Idvaace 10 the 1IIOI1rapt, or 
to any recci\"tr appoiatcd 10 cuIIut said rcnu, Issues aDd projila, the fait uuI ~ R'IIUl Aluc for 1M 
IISC and 0CC1IpU1Osi 01 aid premiaa or cd such pullhtrcal" .. may be ill the ~oa 01 lise mottppr, and 
I1JlOII ddlult Ia &11). AXIl payalalt will YX&Ie aDd sarrendcr lbe po$SH5ion of uid prDlCS to !be mortgac(e 
or to sudt rcain:r, IIIId Ia debuIt dlcrmf -1 be evicIed by sammary praceecIiacs. 
14. That die wIIoIc of ald priadpal.am IIId the Iutcrur ...0 '*- due at the opdoa of Ihe ~: 
(a) aftu failure 10 abl"bit 10 Ihe aatppc. witbla 1m cia'll after cIcmaad, ..-ipb IIIowiar paymeaI 01 aD 
IIIlD!S, wam nla. _ reaII aDd,._sm,"': or (11) liter Ihe ad1Dl or thrarmtd a1tel"lliaa,- cICmoIitloa or 
--..I oIlDY buIIdIa& oa the praD1sca wilbaat the wriItnI CIDIISCIIt of the ~; 01" (e) alin dill 
~ 01 die reaII oldie pnmiIeI or aDJ ~ thereof withoul lhe wriItaI _t 01 !be ~~ or 
(II) if die ~ os aiel prcrailCl are DOl maintalaed III ~= repair: or (e) after .... 'ure to c0m­
ply ~-:; 1"C\1IinIIIml or order or DOIice of viaIadoD 0I1a. or isSIJed by Illy COm__illa! ~. 
mad IIC jurbdict!aa _ die prmsIscI widU_ th_ IIIOIIlhI fl'lllll lilt isamIce diereoI; or (f) if on 
I1IPIicatlcm of tile ~ two or _e~ iasuraace CDIIIpIIIia IawfulJy doinc busiaus ill !be Stale of New 
YOrk masc 10 iulle pOIIcia ~ Ihe IluildiDp oa the ~: or (g) ill the e"VaIl of the _YaI. deal­
oIitUm or dcsuudIoa Ie whole or ID part cl ., of tile 1atuftI. cIaattds or ar1idn of penonaJ property 
cxmmS 1Iaeb7, anIeu the AIDe an Pr-Pt11 RpIaced by limilar Iixhues, dIaItd. aDd aItidcs of pmonaI 
)IJ"OJIftty at least equal ill quality UMl coadition 10 IIIoR "PJacc4. fn:.e 'nlal cbaltcl ~ or ocber CD­
aIIIibr.ID&:u dwmm &ad rrec frGIU Illy reserwIiGa of title lberdo; or (b) afln dUn, .~ IIOIke ID the 
~. ia die c"mIt of the puIIlt of 1ft)' law deducting fnm the value 01 Iud lor .the purposes of tantioo 
1ft)' Jiai IhermD, or chauciDc ill aay In)' the: IIDIioa of ~ or debls secured lIu:rdIy lOr sUle or local 
parposu; or (I) K tht monracur bil, to ktqI, oIJRnoc ami perform Illy of !be otha" COYeIIIIIU, ClDllditiona 01 

~ COIIlIWd ill Ihia~. 
15. That the monpgor will, III ClllllJlUua: witlJ SeclloD 13 of the lMn Law, ncei¥e tbr adftnce. -.red 
bcftlly IIIId will bold the rigllllO rccaft IIUdI ad_ II a trv.at (WId ID be applied &rst for die parpooe of 
payilll tilt COlt of the impnmmeat iDeS will apply tilt _ &nI to the paJlllad of the -' of tile iaIproft­
llleat before asinc l1l'i put 01 the total 01 the _ fDr 1111 other pIII"pOX. 

16. 'I"ba thr exa:utioa of Ibis lIIDftC1Ce las bee. duly aathoriud by the board 01 clireclllrl or the ~r. 

17. This mortgage and three certain other mortga.ges, one dated 
Mar 16. 1960 and recorded ~larch ·22, 1960 in the otf'ice of the County I 

erk o:! Westchester County, Div~slon of Land Itecords in Liber 6140 
Of mortgages at pa~ 148, another-dated October 10, 1961 and recorded 
on October 13, 1961 in said County Clerk's office in Liber 6~35 of 
mortgages Ilt page 411, and another dated February 1, 1966 And ree­

in said County Clerk's otfiee OD February 17, 1966 in Liber 
946 of mortga.ges at page 386 lllade by the mortgagor herein to the 
rtgagee herein. which said three mortgages last deseribect were by 

the terms ut the IIIOst recent thereof consolidated into a single 
first IIIOrtgage lien upon whicb tbere is presently an unpaid prin­
cipal balance of $30.000.00, are hereby consolidated so as to form A

• 	 single first mort9498 lien affectIDg tbe mortgaged premises in the 
principalJ SWII of $50,000.00 to be paid $2,500.00 on May 1. 1968 
and quarterly thereafter .ith the unpaid principal balance due 
and payable on February 1. 1971, .ith the priviledge to the mortgagor 
'to prepay the principal sua in amounts of $1,000.00 or ~ltiples 
thereof on any interest paying date, with interest on $20,000.00 
thereof to be computed from the date hereof (continued on rider) _ 

----~---'.~~ 	 . . -- .. - - . . ., 

• 

(coDtinaation of Paragraph 17.) 

at the rate c4 dx (ttl') per ceul pex annua on the tint 
$20.000.00 c4 the unpaid principal balance, and Ilt the rate 
of Five" 0118 baU (5~) per cent pes: annUlI on the unpaid 
principal baianC8. and to be pald on the :tirst day of May, 
1968 and quarterly thereafter, and the liens of sdd mortgages 
hereinbefore described ·be and the 1Ia.8 are IIIOdUled and spread 
over the .bole of the premises hereinbefore described. • 


I 
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lj THIS INDENTURE. made the 2<i 1970.day ofri.:/ 
II between 
II 	

/I· 

Col H STUPWELL FOUNDATION. INCORPORATEP. a ~omestic corporation having
t""- its principal office and p18ce at business at Waccabuc, (nog! il 
c 	 street address). Town of Lewisboro. County of Westchester andIIt"'1 I, 	 State of New York, 
....J ~ 

:::>
...., (t) I; party of the first part,~ 

6? c 
0") 

I: 	 and 

II 	 /~ 	 WACCABUC COUNTRY CLUB COMPANY. a membership corporation incor­
(."1 ,,. Ii
L , porated under the laws of the State of New York. having its 
~~ ~:1 'I principal office and place of business at Waccabuc (no street 

II address). New York. ~~ II 
11-<. II 	 party of the second partrr 

Ii 
!I 	 WITNESSETH: that the party of the first part. in con­

sidoration 	of ONE HUNDRED and 00/100 (~lOO.OO) DOLLARS lawful 

BY: ...~......... 

~'LE 
buc Country Club Company by deed dated 12/15/65, recorded 
1/7/66 in Liber 6578 cp 355. 

running thence along said westerly line of lands now or 
formerly of Waccabuc Country Club Company. the followin9 courses 
and distances I . •••....••.. _ .... .. .. ....... .. .. , ... . 


• 


money of tho United States and other 90()~ and valuable consider- , .J 
':;l" ~ 

ation. paid by the party of the second part, does hereby grant 

and release unto the party of the second part. tho heirs or 

successors and assigns of the party of the second part forever I 

PARCEL A 

ALL ~hat certain lot. piece or parcel of land situate. 
lying and being in the Town of Lewisboro. county of Westchester 
and State of ' New York being more particularly bounded 
scribed as followsl 

BEGINNING at a point in the northerly side of 
private road known as Carriage House Road, where the 
intersected by the westerly line of premises conveyed 

and de­

a certain 
same is 
to Wacca­

C' 
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Horth 2- ~O' 00· Weat 9&.22 feet. ISouth 87° 09' " 00· West st.70 eeet. and 
North 2° 00' 00" West 159.05 feet to lands now or 

formerly of Studwell Foundation. Incorporated. 

running ~ence tbrou~ said last mentioned landa. the 
following courses and distances: 

/)forth 86- 07' 57· West 121.94 feet. 

North 198 31' 46" West 114.76 feet, 

North 86- 58' 54" West 148.77 feet, 

South 11- 16' 23" East' 210.33 feet. 

South 43- 55' 43" West 86.00 feet to lands now 


or formerly of Alan N. Sidnam and Shirley S. Sidnam•. his wife. 

running thence along sald last mentioned lands. 

south 2· 00' 00" East 150.77 feet to the northerly 
side of the aloresaid Carriage Housa Road. 

running thence along the northerly aide of Carriage 
House Road in an easterly direction, on a curvs to the right 
with a radius of 200 feet. a distance of 10e.S8 feat, and 

North 88° 00' 00· East 280.34 feet to the point and 
place of BEGINNING. 

The within described premises are known ss part of Lot I
10. in Block 10e02. on the Tax Assessment Map of the Town of 
Lewiahoro. 

!?l\RCJ!jL 13 

ALL that certain lot. piece or parcel of land. lying. , 
being and situate in the Town of Lewisboro, County of Westches- ' 
ter and State of New York and being more particularly bounded 
and descr~bed as followa. 

BEGINNING at a pOint in the westerly side of a certain 
Town Highway known as Mead Street where the Bame is intorsected i 
by the northerly boundary of the premises being described on the , 
south and lands of Waccabuc Country Club Company on the north. ' 
and I 

runnlng thence along said lands of Waccabuc Country Club ! 
Company and lands now or ~ormerly of Studwell Foundation. Zn- I 
corporated. on a curve to the ri9ht with a radius of 30.00 feet 
a lon9th of 50.51 feet. 

thence South SSO 00' 00" West 619.84 feet, 
thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 200.00 

feet a len9th of 194.18 feet. 

I 
-2­

• 
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\ 
thence on a curve to the riqh~ with a radius of 150.00 

l feet a length of 154.04 feet,I 
North 88· 47' 30· West 223.34 feet,'II North 87· 18' 10" West 264.80 feet'~ence 
South 88° 50' lon West 287.74 feet, on a curve to theII left with a radius of 160.00 feet a length of 144.47 feet, 

\1 South 37· 06' oon west 102.58 feet, 
thence on a curve to the right having a radius of 105.00 

feet. a length of 131.62 feet, 

North 71° 04' 40· West 305.36 feet, 
', thence on a curve to the right with a radius of 575.00 

feet a length of 321.86 feet. and
1\ .,\ North 39° 00' 20· West 332.93 f~t to the westerly 

bOWldaxy of said lands of Waccabuc Country Club Company, 

II running thence South 6° 03° 30" West 70.63 feet to the 
northerly boundary of other lands of Waccabuc Country Club Com-

Ipany. 

thence along said lands of Waccabuc Country Club Company 
SOoth 39° 00' 20" Bast 283.04 feet,

I thence on a curve to the left with a radius of 625.00 fee 
a length of 349.85 feet, 

South 71° 04' 40· East 305.36 feet. 

I thence pn It curve to the left with a radius of 155.00 lee 
·1 a length of 194.30 feet, 
I North 37· 06' 00" East 102.58 feet.

I thence on It curve to the right with It radius of ~10.00 

l 

feet a length of 99.33 feet, 


North 88° 50' 10" East 286.05 feet, 

South 87° 18' 10" East 263.75 feet. 

South 88° 47' 30R East 224.00 feet. 
thence on a curve to the left with a radiuB of 200.00 

teet a. lenqth of 65.44 feet to lands of Murdock, thence a10nq 
said lands of Murdock and iands of 'Cronk and again along lands of 

\ 


I 

I 

t, 

Waccabuc Country Club Company on a curve to the left with a radius 
of 200 feet a length of 139.94 feet. 

thence on It curve to the right with a radius of 150.00 
feet a length of 145.64 feet. 

North 88- 00' 00· East 632.30 feet and on a curve to 
the right with a radiu8 of 30.00 feet ' a length of 43.74 feet to 
the aforesaid westerly side of Mead Street. and 

I . 	 thence along said westerly side of Mead StrQet North 8­
27' 40· West 110.70 feet to the point or place of BBGINNYNG. said 
parcel. being known _ Carrill9'e Bouse Road. 

-3­
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PABCEL B - Continue~ 

The within described pr&mises are known as part of 
Lot 10. in Block 10802, on the Tax Assessment Map of the Town of 
Lewisboro. 

ofSUBJECT to the rights of owners of abutting lands 
presently/Alao N. Sidn~. Robert D. Murdock and Robert J. cronk, 
to pass over, upon and across the premises above described for 
access and egress to and from their lands to Mead street, Which , 
rights shall be no greater than the right~ presently held by said ! 
owners. 

ate~, its succes assigns, 
the Barne tor access to 
Country Club. and use sarn-~~). 
shall terminate 

b 

PARCEL C 

ALL that certain plot, piece or parcel of land, ait­
uate. lying and being in the Town of Lewisboro. County of West­
chester and state of New York, bounded and described AS follows. 

STARTING at a point at the easterly side of a turn­
around knQWn as Tarry-A-Bit Drive as shown on a certain map en­
titled "Map of Tarry-A-Bit Drive, situate at Waccabuc. Town of 
Lewisboro. Westchester county, New York" filed in the Oft"ice of 
the Clerk at the County of Westchester, Division of Land Records, : 
on March 27, 1959 as Map No. 11948 and wher e said easterly side ~ 
of the turnaround is intersected by the northe rly line of premises 
conveyed to Helge Westerman and Sonya Westerman by deed dated • 
2/9/61. recorded 2/9/61 in Liber 6085 cpo 125, 

running thence along the northerly an~ easterly lines 
of said lands now or formerly of Westerman, 

South 84­
South 3- · 

38' 
42' 

40" 
00" 

East 111.68 feet and 
East 57.45 feet to a pOint, 

running thence along lan~s formerly of Studwell Founda~ 
tion. Incorporated, now or formerly of The Nature Conservancy 

South 87· 19' 00" Ea"t 152.38 feet and : 
South 86­ 27' 40" East 87.81 feet to the I 

point and place of beginning to the following described premises. 

I 
running thence from said point of beginning and through 

other lands now or formerly of Studwell Foundation, Incorporated, : 
North IS­ OS' 40· East 523.79 feet to the shore 

of lxIke Waccabuc, 

• 
I 

I 

I 

• 



I 

• 
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PMCE& c Continued 

running thence along 
South 62- OS' 

South 53- 45' 

South 15- 35' 

South 17· 01' 


formerly of Mead Property, 

Country Club Company, 

South 18· OS' 

ooq 
30M 

OOM 
00" 

Inc., 

40" 

the shore of Lake Wacca~c, 
East 29.14 feet an~ 
East 261.10 feet 
Wast 
East 
now or 

West 

33.01 foot, 
19.41 	feat, to lands 

formerly of waccabuc 

326.43 feet to a point, 

running thence through other lands now or formerly 
of Studwell Foundation. Incorporated. the following course. and 
distances I 

North 84- 42' 00" West 24.60 feet. 
North 85° 10' 00· west 87.04 feet. and 
North 86· 27' 40· West 186.69 feet to the point 

and place of BEGINNING. 

The within desCribed premises are known as Sheet 22. 

I 
23. 24. 25. Block 11155. Lot part of 4 on the Tax Assessment 
Map of the Town of Lewisboro. 

SUBJECT to public utility easements of record as the 
same presently exist. 

SUBJECT to planning, zoning and building restrictions 
of the Town of loewisboro. 

SUBJECT to the follOWing covenants and restrictions. 

1. That no portion of the land affected by this instru­
ment shall be sold, or leased. for more than a year. nor any 
portion leased for less than one year be re-let to the same par­
ties, unless and until the looation. boundaries and area content 
ofthe parcel so proposed to be sold or leased has been approved 
in writing by Studwell Foundation. rnoorporated. its successors 
and assigns. 

2. That no portion of the premises affected by this in­
strument shall in the future be used for any purpose other than 
for private single family residential purposes ana not otherwise. 
and that no trade. manufacture. industry or business of any kind, 
nature or description whatsoever shall be carried on in any por­
tion of said premises. nor sha11 any portion of sald premises 
be used in any manner wbich is noxious. dangerous or offensive 
to the residents of the neighborhood. or suCh as to endanger the 

,(hea.lth of or unreasonably diaturb said residents. without the J' .I 	 Ii 
-5­
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• 
consent in writinq of Studwell Foun~atio~, Incorporate~, its 
.uccessors and assigns ~os. decision sh~ll be final with re­
spect to any of the Matters embrace~ he~in. I 

3. No dwellinq house, buildinq or structure of any kind 

or deacriptio~ ~atsoever or any addition thereto, be the samo 

temporary or fermanent, shall be erected or placed upon . any por­

tion of the land affected by this inBtrument unless and until 

the plans and specifications tor said buildinq or buildings or 

any addition thereto, together with a plot plan of the premises 

showing the proposea location thereon of any building or build­

ings or ad~itions thereto, together with a proposed color scheMe 

of the exterior of any and all buildings shall have been sub­

mitted to and been approved in writing by Studwell Foundation, 

Incorporated, its successors and assiqns. 


4. ~at no sale or contract to sell. of any portion of 

the premises affected by this instrument Bhall be made Which does; 

not provi~e that the purchaser agreeB that he will not subdivide 
 I 

the parcel sold to him unless and until a plot plan showing such 

proposed sUbd~v1sion shall have been submitte~ to and approved 

in writing by Studwell Foundation, Incorporated, its successors 

and assigns. 


S. ~e purchaBer agrees that he will not sell, or lease I 


for more than one year, nor renew any lease of less than one year ; 

to the same parties, or contract to sell or contract to lease any: 

of the premises affected by this instrument unless the prospec- : 

tive purchaser or lessee or assiqne~ of either thereo~ shall have : 

been approved in writing as to eligibility by Studwell Foundation! 
 I 
Incorporated, its successors and assiqns and unless the prospee- ; 

tive purchaser or lessee under said contraet or lease shall agree: 

that no further sales or leases shall be made by him unless his ! 


prospective purchaser or lessee s~all have been approved in writ- ! 

1ng as to eligibility by Studwell Foundation, Incorporated, its I 

successors and assiqns. Such a restriction, however, shall not 

be deemed to apply to a purehaser at a sale on mortgage fore­

closure nor to the sale by a mortgagee who has bought in at a 

foreclosure action o~ ~is own mortgage, but shall apply to the 

.ucca.llor or successors of such purchaser. 


6. The right to alter, ~odlfy. change or vary any or all 

of the provisions contained in paragraphs al~. "2". "3", "4", "5" 

and "6" of this instrument at any time and for any reason is ex­

pressly reserved to Studwell Foundation, Incorporated, its suc­

cessors and assigns. 


7. The covenants and restrictions contaJ.ned in the para- i 

qraph hereinbefore e!esignated "1a, a2a , "3", "4", "5" and "6" and I 

any and all parts thereot shall be e!eemed bindinq on the purcllaserl 

herein and hill suecessorB and assigns until July 29, 1980. 


TO HAVE AND TO BOLD the premises herein granted unto thL 

party of the secane! part,the heirs or successors and assigns of I 

I I 
-6­
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. ..• 
tbe party of the second part forever. 


il AND the party of the first part covenants that the party
1- 1\ of the fust part has Ilot done or INffered any~bing 1IIhereby the 


I said prelDises have been incumber~ in any 1IIily whatever. except 


as aforesaid. 


AND the party of the first part. in COIIIpliance 1IIith Sec­

I tion 13 of the Lien Law. covenants that the party of the first 

part will receive the consideration for thi8 conveyance and will 

I 	 .I1 hold the right to receive sllch consideration as a trust fund to 

I be applied first for the purpose of paying the cost of the iJIl-

Il provement and 1IIill apply tbe same first to the payment of the 

I cost of tbe improvement before using any part of the total of the 

1 same for any other purpose. 

I 
IN WITNESS WHEREOf. the party of the first part has 

caused its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed and these pres­
I 

11 ents to be signed by ita duly authoriZed officer the day and year 

1\ first above written. 

STUDWELL FOUNDATION. INCORPORATED;:,;.;;i5i jk"..l.1 

• '-'_6 _ .... . ­-.-~<. ~ . , ~'I·: ~·~ 
~.~ ,~~:j V~ . 


....... " . .:. 'I' .~..d..: ­
7. 	·· ..... · ··.,~I· 


"", , u' il..,..., OF :l<O>U<'
... 
COUNTY OF WESTCHESTER, ss ••

I 
On the 1.~ day of~1 1970. before me personally 

came JOHN J, S,MEN!. to mo known. Who. being by mo duly sworn. 

did depose and say that he resides at Waccabuc (no street address) 

New York, that he i8 the Secretary of STUDWELL FOUNDATION.INCOR­

I PORATED. the corporation described in and Which executed the 

-7­
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for 'iJo1ng in8trwaentr that be lmOWll the 8eal of said corporationr!e

that the seal affixed to said instrument is euch eeal, that it 

~. 80 affixed by ' order of the Board of Directors of eaid eorpor-\ 

ation. and that he signed hi. name thereto by li~c ordor. 

J'oUIY Pu*' Slalo or N .... V"' ­

'Qu.Jr.rled In w~~ler CouM'I "/eommiulm1 [JIpifft NI.'CII10. 111 "/ 

I 

I 
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S'l'UDWELL FOUNDATION. INCORPORATED. 

-to-

WACCABUC COUNTRY CLUB COMPANY 
(Parcels A and B and C) < 

j _________________________________ I 

v
(£) DEED 

The premises described in the 
within instrument are situate 
in the Town of Lewisboro. County 
of Westchester and state of New 
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TO: Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
 

FROM: Lewisboro Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) 
 
SUBJECT: Waccabuc Country Club – Perch Bay Road, Waccabuc 

Site Plan,Wetland Activity, and Stormwater Permits 
Cal # 6-13PB, Cal # 93-14WP, Cal #18-14SW 

   
DATE: January 15, 2015 
  

 
The Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) reviewed the plans submitted for by Waccabuc 
Country Club for a new snack bar with bathrooms, and grading providing new parking and 
new gravel activity areas at their lakeside beach club.  
 
During our review, the CAC noted several concerns with the plans.  
 
The bathrooms will be removed from the bath house and new bathrooms will be placed in the 
new snack bar. It appears that the lakeside septic pump pit will no longer be needed.  
However, the the septic effluent from the snack bar appears to flow downhill 45 feet to the pit 
from where it is pumped back uphill to the existing septic area. We question why a new 
septic pump pit is not built in the location of the snack bar, keeping septic effluent further 
from the lake. We recognize the need for additional piping and disturbance, but this is 
outweighed by our concerns with the age and proximity of the current septic pit to the lake. 
We remain concerned with the ramifications of a failed pump, and would like the applicant to 
consider a dual-pump or water shut off or similar back-up system.   
 
The applicant has proposed a sizable new area of gravel with the relocated BBQ pits and 
new fire pits. It appears to us that the slope of this area downwards to the west, together with 
the changed grade of the slope beyond the retaining wall, may be susceptible to runoff or 
may require some stormwater treatment, and we ask the town consultants to pay specific 
attention to this area.  
 
The the entire asphalt driveway and gravel parking area appears to discharge into a riprap 
swale and dirt ditch. We ask the applicant to consider the opportunity for a stormwater 
practice to handle the parking lot and hillside runoff, and to consider replacing the dirt ditch 
with a grassy swale. Since this polluted runoff appears to discharge directly into the lake 
adjacent to the swimming area, improved stormwater treatment could be a benefit to the 
country club users as well as to the health of the lake.  
 
We feel that a site walk would help us to better understand the application and perhaps any 
potential mitigation. 
 
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

GOLDENS BRIDGE 
VILLAGE CENTER 

 
CAL# 8-14PB 

CAL# 95-14WP 
CAL# 20-14SW 



THE HELMES GROUP, LLP  
ARCHITECTURE' ENGI NEERING  

PROJECT MANAGEMENT  

' 

December 30 , 201 4 Via Email: glanning@lewsiborogov .com 
& Hand-Del ivered 

Jerome Kerner , Chairman 
Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
Cross River Shopping Center - Orchard Square Sui te (Lower Level) 
20 North Salem Road (P.O . Box725) 
Cross River, NY 10518 

Project:  Proposed New 2·Story Mi xed- Use Building 
Goldens Bridge Vi ll age Centre , Goldens Bridge , NY 
Ta" Sheet 4. Block 11126, Lot 7 (Zon ing District: RB - Retail Business) 
Owner: Stephen Cipes / North County Shopping Center 

Subject:  Submission for Sketch Plan Review 
with Wetl and & Stormwater Perm it Applications 

Dear Chai rman Kerner & Members of the Pl anning Board: 

On behalf of Stephen Cipes, the Owner uf the Golde ns Bridge Vill age Centre, alkla 
North County Shopping Ce nter, who has owned the property for more than 34 years. 
we are making this submi ssion in order to obtain approval from the Planning Board 
for Sketch Plan Review. The Ow ner has authorized Mr. Robert J. La uri a, to act on 
his behalf in all matters pertai nin g to mak ing applications, presentations and all other 
maners necessal)' to gain approvals for (hi s project. A copy o f the signed 
Authorization Lener from the Owne r is anached. 

As YOll may recall, we appeared before YOllr Board on February 8.20 11 , at which 
time we made a brief prese ntation to obtain your initi al comments and 
recommendations on how best to proceed with pursuing the development of the 
proposed new mixed-use building in the northeast section of the shopping center 
propeny. A descripti on of said project is outlined as below. 

1 8 4 KATONAH AV EN UE. KAT ONAH . NEW YORK 10 5 3 6 
Tel 232 -41) 33 Fax (91 -l) 232·0768 



Description of Existing & Proposed Improvements - The proposed Site Plan 
(Drawing I of 4) indicates the following three (3) maj or componenrs: 

Ex istin g Shopping Center - The ex isting Goldens Bridge Shopping Cenler has been 
in operation since 1968. Substantial improvements we re made in 1998, whi ch 
in volved the construction of a 2-story addition at the no rtheast end of the buildin2 
along with related site improvements. The shopping center curren tl y contains an 
A&P Supermarket, Post Office, Bank of America, Dunkin' Donuts, Pi zza Restau rant , 
Subway Restaurant. Hair Salon, Nail Salon, Gift Shop I Card Store, Yogurt Shop, 
and a Liquor Store. The second floor of the 1998 addition contains professional 
office s. whic h includes a large accounting firm, as well as a dentist and other 
professional offices. all of whic h are accessible by an ADA compliant elevator. 

Proposed Phase I Improvements - Phase I, which is the subject of this Application . is 
denoted on the Site Plan in the northeast section of the property and is identified as 
"North Development". Phase I will include the construction of a new colonial style, 
non-combustible, 2-slory. slab-an-grade mixed-use building , along with related si te 
improvements. The first floor will include a 2-story daycare center (connected to the 
second floor by an internal staircase) along \vith three (3) retail tenants. A common 
entrance lobby with ADA compliant elevator will also be provided to serve the 
second floor areas. The second floor, as proposed, will accommodate the balance o f 
the daycare facility as well as four (4) separate office sui tes. The tota l fl oor area for 
the proposed new building will be 16,844 gross square feel. 

Future Pro(2Q.:ted Phase II Improvements - The future proposed Phase II "South 
Development" is indicated for reference only. This development was part of the 
1996 Approved Site Plan, yet was not constructed. We are showing it as part of the 
overall master plan , should we seek approvals at some future date. 

Current Application - Since we believe the outcome of our initi al meetin g with the 
Planning Board \Vas favorable. we pre-empted thi s submi ssion by completi ng the 
following items, a ll of which we hope will st reamline the approval process. 

2  



The items compl ered and their Status are as follo\\.'s: 

1.  Flagging of Wetlands - Evans Associates , Environmenl Consultanls, was 
retained by th e Owner to inspect the property for Ihe purpose of identifying 
and fl aggin g any wetlands. No \vetlands exist on the subject property; 
however I a small wetlan d area \vas identified adjacenr to the dra inage ditch 
al ong Ihe soulh side of Route 138 on the adjoin ing property. The edge o f Ihi s 
small welland area was flagged in Ihe fi eld and has been indi caled on the 
property survey pre pared by Bunny Associates, Land Surveyors. The I 50-foot 
wetl and control line is also indicared on the Site Plan Drawin gs. 

2.  SSDS Approval from WCDOH & NYC DEP - Approval for a Subsurface 
Se wage Di sposal System for a two-story mixed-lise commercial building. 
conta ining a Child Daycare Facili ty, Retail and Office Space has been 
obtained. (Co py attached to the Full Environmental Assess menl Form (EAF) 
as part of Ih e SEQRA Detennination) 

3.  DOT Easement / Purchase Agreement - Meetings were held and approval 
has been fonnally granted with a pennit issued by NY S DOT to lise and 
eventually take O\vnership of a designated parcel of land for Owner ' s use in 
order to accommodate the proposed new stann drainage system and to 
possibl y widen Ihe exi sting parking area. (Copy anached to the Full 
Environmental Assessmenl Form (EAF) as part of the SEQ RA Detennination) 

4 .  Storm water - Test holes and perk teslS we re compl eted and wi tnessed by 
re presentatives from NYC DEP and it now appea rs that a ll of the proposed 
stonn drainage miligation can be accommodated . Funher submi ssions to 
obtain fonna l approval s will be forthcoming. (Refer to stonn drainage as 
indicated on proposed Si re Engineering Drawings) 

5.  Prelimina ry Licensure Review for Daycare Facility - Since a tenant for this 
space has bee n de tennined; the daycare ponion of Ihe bui ldi ng has been 
des igned to accommodate the program requirements of the daycare operator. 
In addi tion. the daycare operator has reviewed the plans with the New York 
State De partment of Licensure and said preliminary plans are in conformance 
with their requirements. 
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6 .  Site Lighting & Landscaping - Although lampposts are indicated on the 
proposed Site Drawings, a mOre detailed Site Lightin g Plan a long wilh a 
photometric plan , pole and fixture details . e tc., will be forthc oming in a 
supplemental submissi on and as required for the ACARC re view and appro val. 
In addition. although the property is heavily wooded, a Landscape Pl an 
indi cating proposed new landscaping fo r the pa rking lot islands and for areas 
adjacent [ 0 the new building will also be fonhcoming. 

7.  Traffic Study - A traffic s tudy is being commi ssioned by th e Owner to make 
sure that all rraffic circul ati on to and from the site can be a<.:commodated as 
proposed. 

Based on the above. anached herewith pl ease find one (1) original and nme (9) 
copies of the foll o wi ng informalion: 

•  Autho rization Lener from th e Owner . signed and dated 911i11 
• Ske tch Plan Review Applicati on . signed a nd dated 12/3011 4 
• Stormwate r Permit Applica ti on, signed and dared 12/3011 4 
• Wetland Pe rmit Application, signed and dated 12/30114 
• Addendum Site Data Form signed and dated 12/30114 
• Affidavit of Ownership signed and dated 12/30/14 
• Escrow Fee (Check 1/ J 87 1 for $2,000 payable to the Town of Lewi sboro) 
• Sketch Pl an Review Fee (Check UI870 for $205 payable to the Town of Lewisboro) 
•  Sto rm water & W etland Permil Fees (Check #' 1882 for $4 1 0 payable 10 [he Town of 

Lewisboro, which includes $1 S5 for the 
Sro rmwaler Permit Fee plus 5255 for the 
Wetland Permit Fee) 

In addition to the above , attached herewith please fin d one (I) original and nine (9) 
copies of the following information as submitted by Bibbo A ssociates: 

• EAF Long Fonn, dated December 29 , 2014 
• NYSDOT U & 0 Permit #82419. dated October 27 .20 J4 
•  WCHD Appro ved Septic System/Amended Change of Use lette r dated  

December 13 , 20 14 (with approved Plan and Engineer's Report )  
• Wetland Report by Evans Associates . dated Au gust 24 . 2010 
• Property S urvey, dated Septembe r 13, 2010 

Also attached herewith please find one (I) original and two (2) copies of the 
following informatio n as prepared by Bibbo Assoc iates: 

•  Storm wate r Pollution Prevention Plan, dated December 16, 2014 
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T en (10) sets of the following drawings are also in clud ed. all last dated 12 /2211 4. 
unless otherwise indicated: 

Dra wings prepared by The Helmes Group , LLP:  
184 Katonah A venue, Katonah. NY 10536  

I of 4 Proposed Site Plan , Zoning & Code Revie \\' & Parking Calcu lations 
2 of 4 Existing Site Plan, Zoning Code Revi ew & Exisring Parking 

Calcul ations  
3 of 4 Proposed Floor Plans & Floor Area Tabu lat ions  
4 of 4 Proposed Ext eri or Elevations  

Drawings prepa red by Bibbo Associates, LLP:  
293 Rou te 100 , Su ite 203. Somers. NY 10589  

AP-I (Sheet I of II ) Aelia l Plan  
E- I (Sheet 2 of I I ) Exi sti ng Conditions Pl an  
LA -I (Sheet 3 of 11) Layout Plan  
US -I (Sheet 4 of 11 ) Utilities Site Plan  
EC- I (Shee t 5 of 11) Erosion Control Plan  
ES-I (Sheet 6 of 11 ) Eros ion Control Notes  
ED- I (S heet 7 of I I) Erosion Cont rol Delai ls  
P- I (Sheet 8 of I I) Drainage Profil es  
SO- I (Sheel 9 of 11) Si te Details  
00- 1 (Sheet lOa f J I) Drainage Detail s  
00-2 (Sheet 11 of I I) Drainage Details  

Survey of Property last dated September 13. 20 I 0 
(indicating edge of Wetlands and 150-foot wetland buffer) 

D igital copies in pdf formal have also been provided for thi s submj ssion includ ing 
thi s co ver letter. along wirh all 311achmenrs as well as the above-referenced drawi ngs 
to Li sa Pi se-ra. Town o f Lew isboro - Plan ning Boa rd Secretary , via email. 
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· . . .  

We look forward to making a presentation to the your Board on Tuesday. January 
27'".2015. at 7:30 p.m. and working with the Planning Board to obtilin all of the 
required approvals so construction can begin . 

Respectfully submitted, 

Peter] Helmes. AlA 
Architecl 

PJH:KF 
Ft 

cc: Stephen Ci pes. Owner 
Robert J. Lauria, Authori zed Owner's Representative 
Sabri Bari sser. P.E .. Panner . Bibbo Associales , LLP 

Enclosures 
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STEPHEN ClPES 
4&70 Chute .L.a.ke RO:ld 

Kelowna. B.C. Canada vew 4M3  
Tel. 250-764-4345  

Email: s,lepheo@summerhiJl,bc,e.a  

September 1, 20 II 

Jerome Kemer, Chairman 
TOWQ of Lewisboro Planning Board 
99 Elm.wood Road I Onatru Farro 
Sou tll Salem, NY 10590 

Project: Goldeos Bridge Village CeaLre (alk/a North Counly Shoppi.ng Ce-or.er) 
Tax Sheet 4; Block 11126; Lot 7, Goldens Bridge. NY lO526 

Subject: Lener of Authorization for Robert LaWla to act as Owner's Agelll 

Dear Chairman Kerner: 

Please accept this le ller as nolificalion [0 the Town of Lewisboro that I hereby 
authorize Robert J. Lauria to act 00 my behalf as my agent and Own!.:r's 
represeotaLive in all Dul[tcrs pert.a.i.ning 10 waking appticatioos and presenlDlioos to 
the Towa of Lewisboro with regard to the Goldens Bridge Village Centre. 

If you have any questions, please do nOI to CODtaCI me. 

Very yyours . 

. leo Cipcs, Owoer 

http:h~j18.Le
mailto:s,lepheo@summerhiJl,bc,e.a


TOWN OF LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD  
P. O. Box 725, Cross River, New York 10518 TEL (914) 763-5592/ FAX (914) 763-3637  

e-mail planning@lewisborogov.com  

STEP 1: APPLICATION FOR SKETCH PLAN REVIEW 
application type (cbeck one) SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN SPECIAL PERMIT___ 

13t2-UZ46 CaWJZe 
project name zoning district 

:z 
site location tax sheet block lot 

8. q" site acreage Is the site located within 500 FT of any Town boundary? YES__ N0.....2L 
4+..51' existing gross floor area Is the site located within the New York City Watershed? YES--L NO__ 

1(pc, proposed gross floor area Is the site located on a State of County Highway? Route #/.2., B8 YES-X- NO _ _ 

71f, H 
1 Nfl.. ,)W6r:') al CXe' 

engineer's name address phone 

surveyor's name address phone 

ALL SUBMITTED PLANS AND DOCUMENTS SHALL BEAR AN ORIGINAL SIGNATURE, SEAL AND LICENSE 
NUMBER OF THE PROFESSIONAL RESPONSmLE FOR PREPARING EA H ITEM 

ALL PLANS SHALL BE EQUAL IN SHEET SIZE, COLLATED INTO STAPLED FOLDED SETS. 
THlJlTEEN (13) COMPLETE SETS ARE REQUIRED. (Except Communication Facilities require 18 sets.) 

THE FOLLOWING MATERIALS SHALL BE ATTACHED: 

SKETCH PLAN per Section 220-45 (Site Development Plan) or Section 220-32 (Special Permit) of the Zoning Ordinance.  
WRITTEN NARRATIVE describing the environmental character, physical features and scope of the proposed action.  
ADDENDUM SITE DATA FORM attach completed Site Data Form to this application.  
COMPLETED AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHlP FORM certifying owner of record as of date of the application.  
COMPLETED AFFIDA VIT FROM RECEIVER OF TAXES certifying payment of all taxes and assessments due.  
FILING FEE: See attached Application Fee Schedule. Check(s) are payable to: Town ofLewisboro.  
INITIAL ESCROW DEPOSIT payable to: TOWN OF LEWISBORO (see Planning Board Secretary).  

SUGGESTED: 
SKETCH CONSTRUCTION PLANS, PROFILES AND DETAILS. 
TOPOGRAPHIC SURVEY showing two-foot.contour intervals. 
WETLAND DELINEA T10N per Chapter 217 Wetlands and Watercourse Law, with NYSDEC endorsement where 
appropriate. 

THE APPI.JCMn' uacfetblds thallllY applicaJlon COIl8ldered oomplcm ooIy wben all Infonnadon and documents requin:d have been 
abDtiaed aadl"tlCd td by lito PlanniBa 80IIrd and further Wldersttmds that tbe applicant is raspcH1!lblc for th¢ payment ofaU appUcatiOD and 

R low _ by the Planning 8ourd. 
THEoUNDBRSlOEND WARRANTS the truth ofall statements contained hereiu and In alt supportiag doCU1Jlcats BCCOtdias 10 the belt orhis 
or her bowl aad beliefand autborizes visitation Bnd inspection of the subject property by the Town of Lc.wislx!ro and I oots. 

""",Nt'( 2.1>\ 
0'5 G.. 'I' - " • 

Date of receipt by Planning Board Secretary _ ____ _ Application ID: SDP#_ ____or SP#_ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ 

mailto:planning@lewisborogov.com


SUMMARY OF APPLICATION PROCESS  
The TYPICAL SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN and SPECIAL PERMIT USE APPROVAL PROCESS 

involves the following application steps or procedures: 
(PLEASE NOTE, EACH STEP HAS A SEPARA TE APPLICA TION FORM AND SEPARA TE ASSOCIA TED FEES) 

STEP I: SKETCH PLAN REVIEW and ESTABLISHMENT OF AN ESCROW ACCOUNT 
The Sketch Plan shows the proposed site development concept (location of existing and proposed buildings, driveways 
parking areas, utilities, landscaping, zoning conformance, lighting, signs, etc). The Sketch Plan needs to be of sufficient 
detail to show existing environmental conditions of the site, adjacent street conditions, site access, development 
constraints such as topography and wetlands, etc. Typically, a site visit is scheduled to inspect the property following 
Sketch Plan review. 

--- -. -- - --- .--- -- - -- -
J '; .. \ ., - I • ;\0 :-' 

An Escrow Account will be established for each applicant and will be utilized to reimburse the Town's cost for Professional 
Consultant review of applications, through each step of the review process. The applicant is responsible for replenishing 
depleted escrow accounts and project reviews will not be continued if an escrow account balance is notsufficiently 
maintained. Payment into an established escrow account can exceed the initial estimate, especially if incomplete 
application materials are submitted. . 

STEP II: SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN or SPECIAL USE REVIEW AND APPROVAL 
The project plans for Site Development Plan Approval and Special Permit Use Approval applications show in detail existing 
and proposed site conditions and improvements; including grading and layout plans, zoning conformance, location and 

. of buildings and parking areas, drainage and utility plans, landscaping plans, erosion and sedimentation controls, 
lighting and signs, street and traffic related improvements, building floor plans and elevations, etc}. In the case of Special 
Permit Use Approval prC?posals, adherence to the for requested Special Permit U.se must be clearly 
documented (refer speCifically to Section 220-32 et seq. ofthe Zoning Ordinance for supplemental reqUirements for 
individual Special Permit Uses). 

A PUBLIC HEARING IS typically REQUIRED for all Site Development Plans and IS REQUIRED for all Special Permits. 

STATE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY REVIEW ACT (SEQRA): A complete ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FORM 
must be submitted which evaluates potential impacts of the proposed subdivision, such as potential Impacts relating to: 
Increased runoff, wetlands and buffer areas, water quality, open space resources, neighborhood character, construction 
activities, aesthetics, tree clearing, traffIC, etc. NOTE: the SEaRA review must be completed prior to scheduling the 
requIred Public Hearing. 



---- ----

Application No.: ______ 
Fee: Date: 

TOWN OF LEWISBORO 
STORMW ATER PERMIT APPLICATION 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square, Suite L (Lower Level), 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, NY 10518  
Phone: (914) 763-5592  

Fax: (914) 763-3637  
Project Information 

, 
Project Address: Or ",'<5 22. N't'!2 Il..O\1rE \?;,8 
Sheet:_4...L.-_ Block: 1\.12.(" Lot(s): "7• 
Project Description (describe overall project including all proposed land development activities): 

OF rautLO\tV., qMJMUI>lA A9PfUH " , ijl445.'F. ,.0  
6. ftt.U.tt-l4,  
ANti> vtH"'T\Iia'47 M14 AlnO  

Owner's Information 

Owner's Name: -;1mf\\f;N cA?t:-S  Phone: 
-4870 <::::"1Jt8 

Owner's Address: Ke!..owyA ac. 'oW 4"=45 Email: 

Applicant's Information (if different) 

Applicant's Name: 'A.&,e\.A. Phone: 114 -Ul- "iQ 
CDUM1't 2.0\ 

Applicant's Address: N1 IQ'S2.L Email: _ _______ 
f'.o. 

Authorized Agent's Information 

Agent's Name: UovtZ.lh Phone: 1 14 - 141· "SO 
NOftT\.\ 1.01 

Agent's Adress: S<AO<..ci NY \022.(., Email:________ 
... 11.b. ¥4 

To Be Completed By Owner/Applicant/Agent 

I.  The approval authority is? (see § 189-5 of the Town Code) 

o Town Engineer and SMO Planning Board 

2.  Is the project located within the NYCDEP Watershed? 0 No 

3.  Total area of proposed disturbance: 0 5,000 s.f. - < I acre Q! 2:. 1 acre 

4.  Will the project require coverage under the NYSDEC General Permit for Stormwater Discharges 
from Construction Activity? )(Yes 0 No 0 Requires post-construction stormwater practice 

5.  Does the proposed action require any other permits/approvals from other agencies/departments? 
(Wetland Inspector, Planning Board, Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, Building Department. 
Town Highway, ACARC, NYSDEC, NYCDEP. WCDOH, NYSDOT, etc): Identify all other 
permits/approvals required: Ay Jh:DUlQ.eJ) 6 . 

Note: The applicant, owner and/or agent is responsible for reviewing and complying with Chapter 189, 
"Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sediment Control," of the Town Code. This application must 
be submitted with all applicable plans, reports and documentation specified under §189-8, "SWppp 
requirements," of the Town Code; all SWPPP's shall be prepared in conformance with Chapter 189 and 
shall be prepared by a qualified professional, as defined therein. The provision for obtaining a Town 
Stormwater Permit is in addition to the requirement of obtaining coverage under the SPDES General 
Permit for Stormwater Discha IV 'ty, if applicable. 

Owner/ A pp I ican t Signatu r 

http:Jh:DUlQ.eJ
http:UovtZ.lh


-----------

---------

Application No.: _ ____ _ 
Fee: Date: _ ___ 

TOWN 0 LEWISBORO  
WETLAND PERMIT APPLICAT[ON  

Town Offices @ Orchard Square, Suite L (Lower Level) 20 North Sal m Road. Cro s River, NY 10518  
Phone: (914) 763-3060  

Fax: (914)533-0097  
P roject loJormation 

heet:--'::::L-_ Block: \\,' 2,(" Lot( ):----'7'----_ 

Project Description (identify the improvements proposed within the wetland/wetland buffer and the 
approximate amount of wetlandl wetland buffer disturbance): ftt.et:.INt4\ fbC2.. 

l! .::.?A<ef::;z 'E'\.Jb '5m et=i / ANt' ....' 6W 

Owner's Information 

Owner' s Name: 2'mfU.6N G\027 Phone: - 4M=5 
4810 

Owner' s Address: U\.O...JNJ.. '9.(;, YL W 4H'?> Email : 

Applicant's Infonnation (if different) 

Applicant s Name: 
GDuN"T'( -S:UI'Il: 1.0'  

Applicant's Address: i \05 '24 Email: 

Authorized Agent's Information (if applicable) 

Agent's arne: lAUl2.lA Phone: 'i'14 · 7fpl- 3,BO 
ZO\ 

Agent's Adress: , 1l't \ 0 2 u.. Email:'
0·80)( -;1-2.) 

To Be Completed By Owner/Applicant 

I .  What type of Wetland Permit i required? (see §217-5C and §2 17-5D of the Town Code) 

o Administrative '¢ Planning Board 

2.  Is th project located within the NYCDEP Watershed? )(" Ye 0 No 

3.  Total area of proposed disturbance : 0 < 5.000 s.f. o 5,000 .f. - < I acre acre 

4.  Does the proposed action require any other penn its/approvals from other agencies/departments? 
(Planning Board. Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals. 12uilding Department, T wn Highway, 
ACARf; NY DEC I YCDEP, WCDOH, NYSDOI , etc): Identify all other permits/approval 
required: A"'- ZE6\JleeQ MZe ItNO\?JZ.y N\:iQ A00Ve 

Note: Tnitially, aJl applications shall be ubmilled widl a plan thar illustrates the existing condition and 
proposed improvements. Said plan must incilld a line which encircles th e total area of proposed land 
disturbance and the approximate area of disturbance must b calculated (square feet). The PlanniJlg 
Board and/or Town W tland In peclor mtY r quir additional materials information reports and plans, as 
determined necessary, to revie\ and evaluate the proposed action . If the propo ed action requires a 
Planning Board Wetland Permit, the application materials outlined under §217-7 of the Town Code must 
be submitted, lInle waived by the Planning Board . The Planning Board may establish an initial escrow 
deposit to cover the cost of application/plan review and inspections conducted by the Town' s consultants. 

inistrative Wetland Permit Fee Schedule. 

Date: / ;L Ide)hi 

http:lAUl2.lA


TOWN OF LEWISBORO PLANNING BOARD 
Ona(ru Farm, Elmwood Road, South Salem, New York 10590 • TEL (914) 763-55921 FAX (914) 763-3637  

ADDENDUM SITE DATA FORM  

application type (check one) o SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN o SPECIAL PERMIT USE  

- """""i 
M17"" vlLLNiofl QllJ\1ZE: 

JOt 

OfF-sTREET PARl<I<G AND lOADING CALCULA TlONS 

PARKING CALCULATlON (round up): -1e'E1 ..Cb_ eN <'W<.. 1 OF 4 

OeSd"""'''''_'''''''_ ________ _IO: SDP# ___"'SP/i, ____ 



AFFlDAvrr OF OWNERSHIP 

STATE OF )  
COUNTY OF ) ss:  

___ ____-'-,being duly sworn, deposes and says that_  
Noct'I\-I U:ooNT'( t.o\  

she/he resides at <A0..Or:Nfl "4HZ.f. , \.,1'1 \ 0 " 2 C. 

in the County of: we 
State  
of: Ne'f.J '1'oe>(..  

And that she/he is (check one) (1) the owners. or@ he ___ _ 
rltle  

of Nom U!\)NI'( SI!OB'IW&' I t:lf€'7  
name of corporation, partnership or other legal entity 

which is the owner, in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situatedl lying 

and being in the Town of Lewisboro, New York, aforesaid and known and designated 

on the Tax Map in the Town of Lewisboro as Lot Number ____'.!-______ _ 
Block _ -'[I.....J.IJ:.1."'I,,'--_______ on sheet _ __4>--_ ______ _ 

For (check one): 

)4.SKETCH PLAN REVIEW [J PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT I J FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 

I) SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN I) SPECIAL USE PERMIT I JWAIVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES 

I J WETLAND PERMIT I JSTORMWATER PERMIT I JFILING WITH WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 

SIgned 

Sworn to before me this 



TAX PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT  

INSTRUCTIONS 

The applicant is to CQmpIete the information box below and on the opposite side and return to: 
Receiver of Taxes, Town of Lewisboro, Town Hause, Main Street, South Salem, New York 10590 

Por Planning Board applications. the Receiver of Taxes will return this fonn and the affidavil to the 
Planning Board office. For filing actions with the Westchester County Clerk, Division of Land Reeords, 
the Receiver of Taxes will return this form and the affidavit to the applicant by mail if a stamped and 
self-addressed envelope is subntitted with this form. 

IF ANY TAnS ARE FOUND TO BE DUE ON THE PROPERTY RELATING TO THE APPUCATION, TIIEN 
THAT APPUCATION CAN NOT BE ACCEPIED BY THE PLANNING BOARD \JNTIL TIlE TAnS ARE PAID. 

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT 
(PLEASE TYPE OR PRlN11 

epEJI;I.llcltvsW. fqt.. G'f";!Z, QWHfJl n\!?¥¥i 1J'lJ.#.4Ca c:::tQJnt-t9 
Mmf Df applk4:N. prn}u:t-1I1fl1U 

property dacrlptibll: ! property uruud 10: 
to- __ .. fUJhIr U>0s;iJtf kHlfUA ,. O \.t.A.XOZ 4z Mgt:rt 

.. Mock 

• /0, __"1L __ c."-0ru'Z WI''"" , NY lOS Z,-

SKETCB PLAN o PRELIMINARY SUBDIVlSJON PLAT· o FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 

o SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN o SPECIAL PERMIT USE o WAlVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES.. 

o WETLANDS PERMIT o FILING WITH TIIE WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 

o OUfSTANDING TAnS ARE DUE, 
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Joseph J Buschynski. P.E.BIBBO ASSOCIATES, L.L.P. 	 Timothy S. Allen. P.E. 
Sabri Barisser. PE.Consulting Engineers 

December 30, 2014 

Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
20 North Salem Road 
P. O. Box 725 
Cross River, NY 10518 

y: ...~...... 
Attn : 	 Mr. Jerome Kerner, Chairman 

RE : 	 Site Plan and Stormwater Pollution Prevention 
Plan (SWPPP) Submission -I\lorth County 
Shopping Center Expansion 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our client, please find the enclosed plans and documents in support of Site Plan and 
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) Review and Approval : 

• 	 10 copies - EAF Long Form, dated December 29, 2014 
• 	 10 copies - NYSDOT U & 0 Permit #82419, dated October 27, 2014 

• 	 10 copies - WCHD Approved Septic System/Amended Change of Use letter dated 
December 13, 2014 (with approved Plan and Engineer's Report) 

• 	 10 copies - Wetland Report by Evans Associates, dated August 24,2010 

• 	 10 copies - Property Survey, dated September 13, 2010 

• 	 3 copies - Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan, dated December 16, 2014 

We would like to be on your Board's next available agenda to discuss the above referenced . As 
always, please do not hesitate to call our office if you have any questions or concerns regarding this 
matter. 

Partner 

SB/rh/mme 
Enclosures 

cc: 	 Robert Lauria 
Peter Helmes, AlA 

Sire Design • Environm ental 

Mi ll Pond Offices . 293 Rome 100. Suire 203 . Somers. NY 10589 

Phone: 914-277- 5805 . Fax: 914- 277- 8210 . E-Mail: bibbo@ pton line.nec 




















































































 
5364008v.1 

TO:  Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
 
FROM: Lewisboro Conservation Advisory Council 
 
SUBJECT: Goldens Bridge Village Centre,  

NYS Route 22, Goldens Bridge, NY 
  Sheet 4, Block 11126, Lot 7 
  Cal #8-14P, Can # 95-14WP, Cal #20-14SW  
 
DATE:  January 13, 2015 
 
 
The Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) has reviewed the applicant’s set of plans and 
accompanying documents putting forth a plan for a proposed new two story mixed use 
building and other expansion.       
 
As we reviewed the proposed plans, we noticed that new and existing sidewalks did not 
connect to the new and existing buildings.  The failure to provide connecting sidewalks to 
the new and existing structures is clearly a pedestrian safety issue.  The CAC would like 
to see this potential issue resolved by the applicant committing to add connecting 
sidewalks where applicable.   
 
Along these same lines, the CAC would also like to see and recommends that the 
applicant attempt to adopt and comply with the Town’s Complete Streets plan.  The CAC 
recommends that consideration be given to the installation of pedestrian and bike paths 
through and around the premises.  Additionally, consideration should be given to the 
creation of pedestrian access to Route 138 since there is a likely possibility that nearby 
residents and commuters utilizing the Metro North Rail System across the road from the 
premises will also utilize the services provided in the proposed and existing structures on 
the premises.  
 
Lastly, with an increase in business comes an increase in vehicular traffic, the applicant 
should also give consideration to how this increase can best be handled in order to avoid 
potential accidents.   



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

J2 BONIELLO 
BUILDERS 

 
CAL# 39-14WP 



Joseph J. 	 Buschynsk i. P.E.BIBBO A SSOCIATES, L.L.P. Timothy S Allen. PE. 

Sabri Barisser. P.E.Consulting Engineers 

January 5,2015 

Lewisboro Planning Board 


20 North Salem Road 

P.O. Box 725 


Cross River, NY 10518 
 F I L E BY: ..rIr:::f.?......... 

Attn : Jerome Kerner, AlA, Chairman 

Re: 	 J-2 Boniello Builders 

Wetland Appl ication 
2 Bouton Road 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our client please find attached the following in support of the above 

referenced project: 


• 10 - Prints-	 Plan Set (rev. 12/30/2014) 

• 10 - Prints-	 Mitigation Plan (dated 12/24/2014) prepared by Evans Associates. 

• 10 - Copies-	 Response Letter (dated 12/29/2014) from Evans Associates 

• 	 3 - Copies- Stormwater Pollution Prevention Plan (SWPPP) 
(rev. December 30, 2014) 

Our office has revised the plans pursuant to the December 10, 2014 memorandum 

prepared by Kellard Sessions Consulting, Pc. We offer the following responses for the Board 's 

consid eration : 

Plan Comments: 

1. Comment noted. 

2. Comment noted. 

3. A wetland mitigation plan prepared by Evans Associates has been included herewith. 

Site Design • En vli-onmental 

Mil l Pond Offices . 293 Rouce 100. uite 203 . Somers. NY 10589 

Phone 914- 277-5805 . Fax: 9 14-277- 8210 . E-Mail: bibbo@opconline.nec 


mailto:bibbo@opconline.nec


LPB-Kerner ­
J-2 Boniello Bu ilders 

November 17, 2014 
Page 2 of 4 

4. 	 We have reviewed the permitting requirements of the NYCDEP and NYSDEC and do 

not find this project requires any further permits from these agencies other than 

those of which have already been mentioned in the SWPPP_ 

5. 	 We have computed the volume of earthwork associated with the proposed work 

within the boundaries of the FEMA 100-year Flood Zone A, associated with the 

Waccabuc River. The proposed earthwork would result in a loss of 4,536 ft3 +/- of 

Flood Storage Capacity_ However, the construction of the Pocket Wetland would 

result in an additional storage capacity of 6,794 ft3 +/- above the normal water level. 

FEMA defines compensatory storage as storage provided to offset any loss of flood 

storage capacity from new development from obstructing the flow of water and 

increasing flood heights. Based on our volume calculations we have meet the 

compensatory storage requirements . 

6. 	 In the response letter submitted as noted above, Evans Associates has addressed the 

concerns outlined in the NYSDEC letter dated September 18, 2014. 

7. 	 Planting Plans for the bio-retention and the pocket wetland have been prepared as 

part of the Mitigation Plan prepared by Evan Associates. 

8. 	 We have reviewed alternative locations for the relocation of the proposed driveway 

to preserve trees between Bouton Road and the current driveway location. We feel 

that relocating the driveway and associated swale would not result in any trees being 

preserved. Additionally, relocating the driveway closer to the banks of the Waccabuc 

River would cause the turning radius of the driveway as it approaches the existing 

bridge to become a concern as it would become smaller and more difficult to 

maneuver. 

9. 	 Trees to remain within and adjacent to the limits of disturbance have been shown 

with tree protection and a detail has been added to the plan . 

10. 	A velocity dissipation structure has been added at the terminus of the existing 

Stormwater outfall adjacent to Bouton Road to all for sediment deposition before 

entering the proposed vegetated swale. 

11. The 	 electrical service connection has been noted to be underground and the 

associated limits of disturbance has been revised . 

12. We have proposed a Neenah Foundry catch basin trap #R-3700 to be install on catch 

basin #5 as additional pretreatment prior to discharging into the pocket wetland . 



LPB-Kerner ­

J-2 Boniello Builders 

November 17, 2014 
Page 3 of 4 

13. As stated in the Kellard Sessions Consulting, P.c. memo infiltration is not a proposed 

stormwater practice for this project . The pocket wetland requires a normal water level 

below the primary outlet elevation. Based on numerous test holes performed on this 

property throughout the years, groundwater is anticipated at 3 Yi - 4 feet below the 

surface in the area of the proposed pocket wetland. The bio-retention practice 

requires a minimum separation to ground water of 2'. Based on soil testing in the area 

of this practice the groundwater elevation anticipated is greater than 2' below the 

bottom elevation of 435 .0. We therefore certify that the Stormwater practices 

proposed meet the intended goals and no further testing is required. 

14. Based on 13 above, a pond liner would certainly not be warranted given the existing 

conditions. 

15. A construction sequence has been added to the SWPPP and the Erosion Control Plan . 

16. Other than replacement of the guide rails, there are no further bridge improvements 

proposed or warranted. 

17. We have been in contact with the Highway Superintendent. We have proposed a 20' 

long paved driveway apron . 

18. The NYSDEC Notice of Intent (NOI) has been revised as follows : 

• Page 4, Question 12: has been marked "yes." 

• Page 4, Question 13: This question has been answered . 

• Page 14: The owner/operator has signed the NO!' 

19. The temporary soil stockpile has been moved away from the proposed well. 

20. Construction fencing has been shown on the plans to cordon off the proposed septic 

area during construction, the construction sequence includes installation of the 

construction fencing. 

21. The detail sheet has been revised to only detail one (1) type of roof drain cleanout. 

22. We do not believe that the location of the inlet pipe in regard to the outlet structure 

of the bio-retention filter will cause hydraulic short-circuiting. The bio-retention filter 

has been sized to retain the I-year (WQv) storm . Since there is no outflow from this 



LPB-Kerner ­

J-2 Boniello Builders 

November 17, 2014 
Page 4 of 4 

practice aside from exfiltration through the filter media until greater storms occur 

short circuiting will not occur. 

23. The detail 	for the bio-retention filter has been revised to refer to table H.2 of the 

NYSSDM for filter media. The exfiltration rate modeled has been revised. 

24. References to a pre-treatment septic tank have been removed from the Long-Term 

Maintenance and Inspection Requirements Section of the SWPPP. 

25. The 	exfiltration has been changed to read as filtration through the bio-retention 

media to account for the time it takes for the runoff to pass through the media and 

into the pipe system prior to flowing into the pocket wetland. 

26. A catch basin had been added at station 2+85 to collect runoff between catch basin 

#5 and the bridge. Outfall from this catch basin will be a short culvert to a rip-rap pad . 

27 . Swale sizing calculations have been provided in Appendix E of the SWPPP. 

28. The Maintenance and Access Agreement has been revised. 

We respectfully request this matter be placed on your next agenda for further 
consideration . 

Very Truly Yours, 

TSAjrh 

Enclosures 

cc: 	 G. Boniello 
Evan Associates 



~ .~~~ ~,~I vans Associates 
Environmental Consulting, Incorporated 

BY: ...~.......December 29, 2014 

Jerome Kerner, Chairman 
Lewisboro Planning Board 
20 Cross River Shopping Center at Orchard Square 
Suite L (Lower Level) FI E 
Cross River, NY 10518 

RE: 	 J2 Boniello Builders 
2 Bouton Road 
Sheet 26 BlocI{ 10803 Lot 18 
Wetland Permit AppJicatioll 

Dear Chairman Kerner and Members of the Planning Board: 

We have been working with Bibbo Associates to prepare a Wetland Mitigation Plan for the 
proposed residence at 2 Bouton Road, and have been asked to respond to several of the 
review comments in the most recent (December 10,2014) memo from Kellard Sessions 
Consulting, P.C. We offer the following for your consideration: 

Comment 3. Our office has prepared a Mitigation Plan, dated December 24,2014 for the 
proposed site. In accordance with Appendix B - Pali II of the Wetland Ordinance, 
Mitigation Plan Guidelines, the mitigation plan has two pruis, and is intended to offset the 
proposed distW'bance of 52,467 square feet (1.2 acres) within the 150' wetland buffer. 

First, in the pOliion of the wetland buffer closest to the proposed house (to the west of the 
river and wetland), we are proposing to remove the invasive species which have overgrown 
the native species and replace them with a variety of native shrubs and understory trees 
which \vill enhance and restore the habitat value of the wooded buffer. This restoration 
area covers 15,448 square feet (0.35 acres), and does not include the two stormwater 
management areas or any of the improvements (gravel drive) associated with the proposed 
house. 

The second component of the mitigation plan is a proposed Conservation Easement to be 
placed over the undisturbed portions of the wetland and wetland buffer in the eastern 
pOliion of the lot. These two areas comprise a total of55,724 square feet, or 1.28 acres, and 
include all of the most sensitive wetland and riverine habitat on the site. Taken together, 

205 Amity oacl 
Bethany, T 06524 

.1 203.393.0690 
F x 203.393 0196 
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these two mitigation meaSlU"es will restore or permanently protect 71,172 square feet (1.63 
acres) of the 4.1 acre parcel, for a mitigation ratio well in excess of the minimum ratio of 
1 : 1 referred to in the comment. 

Comment 6. The September 18,2014 response letter from the New York Natural 
Heritage Program identified two species of Conservation Concern which had been found in 
the nearby Ward pond Ridge Reservation, the Kentucky Warbler (Geothlypisformosa) and 
the Mocha Emerald dragonfly (Somatochlora lineal'is). Both of these species are 
considered imperiled in New York State, although they are not listed as Threatened or 
Endangered. The Kentucky Warbler is a southern species that is at the northern extent of 
its range in southern New York. The species prefers rich, moist deciduous forests and 
woods near streams, paliicularly if the woods have a dense hardwood tmderstory (shmb 
layer). Being a ground-nester, this species also requires well-developed ground cover in 
order to avoid nest predation. Because of this key requirement, potential nesting habitat 
may be seriously degraded in areas with a high density of white tailed deer. 

The Mocha Emerald dragonfly is typically found in woodland edges and fields near 
shallow forested streams. Like the Kentucky Warbler, this species is also more common in 
the southern states, and may be near the northern extent of its range at this time. There is 
potential habitat for both of these species on the subject propeliy, but that habitat is 
proposed to be protected by the Conservation Easement. 

Comment 7. Planting plans have been prepared for the bio-retention basin and the pocket 
wetland, and are included on the Mitigation Plan. However, in accordance with the 
Mitigation Plan Guidelines, the areas of these stormwater facilities have not been included 
in the mitigation area totals referred to above. 

We look forward to your review of the proposed Mitigation Plan at your January meeting. 
If you have any questions regarding the submitted materials, please feel free to contact us 
at (203) 393-0690. 

Sincerely, 

EVANS ASSOCIATES ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING, INC. 

Beth Evans, PWS 











TO: Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
 

FROM: Lewisboro Conservation Advisory Council 
 
SUBJECT: J2 Boniello Builders 
  Block 10803, Lot 18, Sheet 26 

Cal # 39-14 WB, Cal # 15-14 SW 
  2 Bouton Road, South Salem 
  Wetland Activity and Stormwater Permits 
 
DATE: January 15, 2015 
  
 
The Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) reviewed the plans, wetland delineation memo, 
mitigation plans, and other materials submitted as part of an application for a wetland activity 
permit and stwormwater permit on this parcel.  
 
The CAC continues to express its concern with the extension of the septic system into the 
wetland buffer, and we recognize that the Planning Board has considered our concern.   
 
The CAC also is concerned with the inadequacy of the mitigation plan. The disturbance within 
in the wetland buffer is 52,467 square feet. The landscaping next to the driveway is intended 
to provide about 30% of the required mitigation. However, the remaining 70% of the mitigation 
consists of a conservation easement applied to areas that are already protected. All of this 
area is regulated by being within the 150’ wetland buffer, and some of it is in the 100 year 
flood plain. In addition, the portion to the east of the Waccabuc River is already prohibited 
from development, so it is not “mitigation” to continue to recognize the restrictions in an area 
that is not available for use. This fails the wetland code’s guidelines that mitigation result in no-
net loss of wetland or wetland buffers. We ask for clarification of the amount of mitigation that 
is provided if the previously restricted areas are removed from the mitigation plan. We strongly 
suggest that the applicants propose alternate and meaningful mitigation for the disturbance 
and removal of wetland buffer. Alternatively, the applicants should evaluate a plan that results 
in less wetland or wetland buffer disturbance, and thus requires less mitigation.  
 
We note that Belgian block curbing tends to concentrate water flows, and the plans call for 
only a few gaps in the block. We ask if consideration has been given to widely spacing the 
blocks throughout the eastern end of the driveway, installing the block flush, or other 
approaches that would allow sheet flow rather than concentrated discharges from that portion 
of the driveway.  
 
The CAC also suggests that any potential approval of this project contain definitive language 
that strongly constrains the builder toward minimizing the negative environmental impacts of 
development, including barring use of fertilizers and pesticides in the buffer area, limiting salt 
on the driveway over the stream, and requiring regular septic system inspection.  
  



 
 
 
 
 
 
 

LASOTA 
 

CAL# 1-15WP 
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THE HELMES GROUP, LLP Fil EARCHITECTURE • ENGINEERING 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 


' 
Hand Delivered 
December 30, 2014 

Lisa Pisera, Planning Board Secretary 

Town of Lewisboro Planning Board ~ ~@)gltW!."~ 

P.O . Box 725 
Cross River, NY 10518 

BY: ..M........... 

Project: 	 Addition & Alterations to Existing Residence 

for George & Susan Lasota, Owner 
120 Boway Road , South Salem, NY 10590 
Sheet 36 , Block 10810, Lot 57, R-1/2A Zone District 

Subject: 	 'Administrative Wetlands Permit' - Determination 

Dear Ms. Pisera: 

Enclosed herewith please find completed Town of Lewisboro 'Wetland Permit 
Application ' including Affidavit of Ownership and Tax Payment Affidavit Requirement filled-out for 
filing, together with nine (9) sets of Site Plan Drawing #1, dated 12/30114 , as prepared by The 
Helmes Group, LLP, Architects indicating proposed one-story additions to existing residence. 

Also , enclosed herewith please find check #1420, dated 12/29114 , in the amount of 
$255.00, from Susan & George Lasota , Owners, covering the required Wetlands Permit Application 
Fee for the above-mentioned project. 

It is my understanding that we wi .11 be scheduled to appear before the next Planning 
Board Meeting on Tuesday. January 27. 2015 at 7:30 p.m. and look forward to presenting and 
explaining this application request to the Board Members. 

Should you require any additional information, please do not hesitate to call. Thank 
you again for your cooperation. 

Very truly yours, 

SCH:KA EncJ. 
cc: George & Susan Lasota, Owners Via E-Mail 

184 KATONAH AVENUE, KATO N AH, NEW YORK 105 3 6 

Tel. (914) 232-463 3 Fax (914) 232-0768 



~ 
I 	 Application 0.: , - \ S- 'v..,rp 

BY: .....M ...... F e: QS S Date: l~~/l ~ 
c.Ae.. ~ \L\ ;\.()

TOWN OF LEWI BORO 
~ 

WETLAND P RMIT APPLICA TON 

Town Offic . @ Orchard Square, uite (Lower L vel), 20 rth alem Road. Cross River, NY 10518 

Phone: (914) 763-3060 


Fa.: 914)533-0097 

Project lnJ(H'mation 

Project Address: 12 0 BoW'4Y ROAO, SouTH SAL!..M, NY ~o5 <to 

heet: :a cP BI ck: '0B L0 Lot(s): 5 y. 

Project Description (identify the improvement proposed within the wetland/wetland buffer and the 
approx.imate amount of wetland/wetland buffer dislurbanee):P~o p~S ~O ot-l'f!. oJ STO R""t J..< t,-nJ-I.E.N 
~f"1)C rJ J~ 1J9"Q "-l '-"~O CI It/- £A.81 5' ~ 0 2. £Jt J. S T' N 9 -He u.s £. 

C"5 S' NtI:W 'MP.~N--DLS ~. S'L4e <:) N c;~o t ~uN'~j I " ",. 

Owner's Information 

Owner's Name: c;;SORQ__ SUs.,t,p..! 1..+'&07-4 	 Phon ~ "'lc:.3- 0 C;'72. 

Owner's Address : 12.cJ BOWAY RCA-C, ~UTH ~M Email: 'i~ ';l crPTo"lLiNlI!. ;"'£.T 
S'"~4 '? enD", u",,~· Nt!..,.. 

Applicant's lnfol"lnation (i f di tl'erenl)
THE H-EUYI ES &:i'Ro up, LLf 

Applicanl s arne: ::rr£Nll!~' N <"!. W.~LM I!.S I 4lA 

Applicant s Address: /8 A 1L4,cN411 4Vl1!.N UI£. 
~76/lJ4iH ' N Y r o S 

Authorized Agent' Information (if applicable) 
THIi. J.tEL-M ES C;~cJp, Up 

Agem's ame: S7£VI!-N C'. H!:'LMI'!.Q# 4-LIJ Phone: 9-1'" ~3..6-.4Q33 

Agent' Adress: I-&~ ~"'4J» ....V~ 
~,N 

To Be ompleted Bv Owner/Applicant 

I. 	 What type of Well and P rmil L required? tee §117-5C and §2 17-5D orth Town C de) 

~Admini lralive 0 Planning Board 

1. the project located within the Y DEP Watershed? D,Yes ri'No 

3. 	 Total area of propo d disturbance: rrI < 5.000 .f. o 5.000 s.r. -< I acre 02: 1 ncr 

4. 	 Docs the proposed action r quire an other pennils/approvals from other agencies/departments? 
(Planning Board Town Boarel, Z ning Board of Appeal, Building Departm nl, Town Highwa , 

CARC NY ' DEC NYCDEP. WCDOll. NY DCiT etc): Jdentity all other p rmit /appro als 
required: IfUl ·LOI-...r c OURfn't4"lN"f '1-1>; 9u'LO a..~~ L JUo(JL-'T 

ote: fnitially, nil application hall be ubmitted with a plan that illu lrates the existing condition and 
proposed improvement . aid plan mu t inclucl a line which encircles the total area or proposed land 
disturbanc and the approximate area or di turbnnce must be alculated ( quare (eet). The Planning 
Board and/or Town Wetland Tnspector may req lire ad iIi nal materials. inf rmalian. reports. nd plans, as 
determined neces ary, to review and evaluate th propost:.ld adiol1 . If the prapo ed action requires a 
Planning Board Wetland Permit, the application material olltlined under §217-7 of the Town Code mu t 
be submitted unless waived by the Planning Board. The Planning Board may e tabli h an initial e crow 
clepo ' it to cover th cost of application/pian re iew and in ' pectiol1 condu tcd by the Town' con ultants . 

For administrative wetland dmjni trati
_-7"1___ 
pc 	 e Wetland Permit Fee chedule. 

Owner/ Appl icant ignatuTe:~""""'-NJ!:IC::~=~~~~!!!""-_ Date: lol2r 2 a- I ~ 
~ya...N r. sa. ." 4'1 JJ 
T~ P h=I e Lb4 ES (Q R/:)up, LL P 

http:propost:.ld
http:It/-�A.81


F'L E AFFIDAVIT OF OWNERSHIP 

STATE OF ) BY: .M ........... 

) ss:~~ 

_S~J~"'f'L_:v_E N~O. ..;..Pd __ ~ __"'­__ _ _nM E_Si ,,_A_~_A , being duly sworn, deposes and says that 

s he/ll! res ides at 184 ·K..q.Jr(Z)N4H AJV£NUfl-"K,(fTON"RH7 NY to53 C 

in the County of: VVE87CI-fE S'TEf? 

State 
of: N'I£-W "'(oR, 1< 

And that sh@)s (check one) (1) the owners, or (2) the ARcH.vr ~/ aYVl'o(&R'S ~1:Pl1 
Title 

of TH~ W-gL r4 ES "RPup, LLp / S"T£~ NO.!;J J:n.b.4 ES, 414­
name of corporation, partnership or other legal entity 

which is the owner, in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying 

and being in the Town of Lewisboro, New York, aforesaid and known and des ignated 

on the Tax Map in the Town of Lewisboro as Lot Number __5_ 7_ _ _ _ ___ _ 

Block l- 0 8 l- 0 onsheet ___3_~~_ ______ _ _ 

For (check one): 

[ ] SKETCH PLAN REVIEW [ ] PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT [ ] FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 

[ ] SITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN [ ] SPECIAL USE PERMIT [ 1WAIVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES 

r/WETLAND PERMIT [J STORMWATER PERMIT [] FILING WITH WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 

TW-6 bI- n.tYl ES q RDup, Up 

~~ 
'signed 
OST£'V.E.-N 

" 
....-....~~_ ___, 2 Ol:l 

-.. 









 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DAVIDSON 
 

CAL# 96-14WP 
CAL# 21-14SW 



Joseph ). Buschynski. PE.BIBBO ASSOCIATES, LL.P. Timorhy S. Allen. PE. 

Sabri Barisser. PE.Consulring Enoineers 

December 30, 2014 

m m~mlnW~JTown of Lewisboro Planning Board 
P.O. Box 725 F I L E 
20 North Salem Road, Suite L 

Cross River, NY 10518 BY: ....~ ..... 


Attn: 	 Mr. Jerome Kerner R. A., Chairman 

Re: 	 Stormwater and Wetlands Application 
Davidson 
28 Deer Track Road 
Sec . 7, Blk. 11l37, Lot 138 

Dear Members of the Board: 

On behalf of our client, please find the following items enclosed for your review: 

• 13 copies - Site Plan and Detai Is with House Elevations, dated 11111 120 14 

• 3 copies - SWPPP with NOI & MS4 Acceptance Form, dated 12/22/2014 

• 13 copies - Wetland Permit Application with associated fee, dated 1211812014 

• l3 copies - Stormwater Permit Application with associated fee, dated 12118/2014 

• 13 copies - Affidavit of Ownership, dated 12/19/2014 

• 13 copies - Wetland Delineation/Soil Survey, dated 118/2014 

Roger Davidson is proposing to build an addition to his current residence in the wetland buffer. The 
addition consists of a new garage, bedroom and music studio. The proposed addition will be treated with 
a stormwater conveyance system. Appropriate Westchester County Department of Health approvals are 
being handled by others. 

We respectfully request that we be placed on your next available agenda for discussion, and 
consideration of a site walk. 

Very truly yours, 

Edward J . Delaney, Jr. 
Project Manager 

ElD/neh 
Enclosures 
cc: Roger Davidson 

BWArchitects 

Jim Meade, P.E. 

Site Design • En vironmental 

Mill Pond O ffi es . 293 Ro Ice 100. Sui re 203 . Somers. NY 10589 

Phone: 914- 277-5805 . Fax: 914-277-8210 . E- Mail: b ibbo@optonline.ne( 


mailto:bibbo@optonline.ne


B ; ..dJ~ ........ Application No.: '1'" -- I 'i w r' 
Fee:~ Date: 1;r/3 6/ J f 

,; J..- c...L --::.8 d> ~ 0 rl 
TOWN OF LEWISBORO ~f- -#- !)11 S ~<=t 

WETLAND PERMIT APPLICATION 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square, Suite L (Lower Level), 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, NY 10518 

Phone: (914) 763·5592 

Fax: (914) 763·3637 


planning@lewisborogov.com 


Project Inrormatlop 

Project Address: 29'9~ :z-~ g, 
Sheet: 7 Block: /1/.37 LotCil': /39 

Owner 's In(ormation 

Owner's Name: 26G~ :J),.,v/p .s 6 a..J 	 Phone:~a -,:r??S"' /9S"S 

Owner's Address: ?e~~~, 6:,c.'P..s..&' Email:--=-_-_____ 
- ;J lfll :l>~~,,;<1';1 /657(,.­

Applicant's InformaUon (ifdifferent) 

Applicant's Name: ~- m(Jv.c 	 Phone:___ _ ____ 

Applicant's Address:_ _ -____________ ___ Email:,_ _______ 

Autboriml Agent's loronoallon (ifapplicablei 

Agent's Name: ~~ /?G. - 0118 0 ,4$~. Phone: 277,....sl9C)~ 

Agenc'sAdress:&/~ .~M~S. < N :? -/058LEmai1:_ _____- ­

r ~C1. B'1J'61> ~"a&~. t'1"..., 
To Be Completed By Owner/Applicant 

1. 	 Whal type of Wetland Pennil is required? (see §217-SC and §217-5D of the Town Code) 

o AdminiSlrative p!.flanning Board 

2. 	 Is the project located within the NYCDEP Watershed? rXYes 0 No 

3. 	 Total area of proposed disturbance: ?i< 5,000 s.f. 0 5,000 s.t: - < 1 acre CJ ~ I acre 

4. 	 Docs the proposed aClion require any other permits/approvols from other agencies/departments? 
(Planning Board, Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, Building Department Town Highway. 
ACARC, N~DEC, NYCD~ WCDOH, NYSDOT, etc): IdentifY all other pennits/approvals 
required: 1A;'b.!2J~A.I(.."":J:) ~~ 'L.J ~.).I .NVt:.D£r. cljO~ 

NOle: Initially. all applications shall be submitted with 3 plan that illustrates the existing conditions and 
proposed improvements. Said plan must include a line which encircles the 10101 area of proposed land 
disturbance and the approximate area of disturbance must be calculated (square feet). The PlanninJ! 
Boord SlId/nr 1 nw ... Wetl'!l:~ ,~~ ;::C':C; ffi!lj" r;;'1i.i;i'u au~illu'kl j 1lI..1ll.:riliis. intormanon. reports ano plilll~. as 

detennined necessary, to review and evaluate the proposed action. If the proposed aClion n:quires a 
Planning Board Wetland Permit. the applicat ion materials outlined under §217-7 of the Town Code must 
be submitted. unless waived by the Planning Board. The Planning Board may establish an initial escrow 
deposit to cover the cost of application/plan review and inspections conducted by the Town's consultants. 

For administrative wetland permits. see attac ed Administrative Wetlalld Permit Fee Scbeduie. 

Owner/Applicant Signature: ifin / ~ L--- .Y' Date: J.. ;1 /;Y.J . 	 " , .. 

mailto:planning@lewisborogov.com


BY: ...~ ......... AppJica60n No.' d. / - ~ SVV 
Fee: I~S Date: l~ 30( 1,-/ 
~ . c.k;t:f- ~ ~ ~ )" c/v..p

TOWN OF LEWISBORO ~ 5Cf1S.}B 
STORMWATERPERMIT APPLICATION 

Town Offices @ Orchard Square, Suite L (Lower Level), 20 North Salem Road, Cross River, NY 10518 

Phone: (914) 763-5592 


Fax: (914) 763-3637 

Project Information 

Project Address:_..::Ll? -=:....!::=--....!:..:~~~ =-!..._____________=-=:........::.J2~ :.....:.:..:-=::.~.!:&. 


.L.-_Sheet:__7 Block: /1/S7 Lot¢: /Se 

Owner's Information 

Owner's Name: &<..<1< 1/,.,.,., I»SlJ 4J 	 Phone: 21z .. ..ras-: / ~ss-
Owner's Address: 28~~ &.. ~~A.V~mail:._______ 

, /YY. -/ttJS-~
Applicant's Information (if different) 

Applicant's Name: ~~ - 4~&I~ Phone:.________ 

Applicant's Address:.__________________ Email:._____ ___ 

Authorized Agent's Information 

Agent's Name: 01'1~ I?E.- 'D14i'6~/ls~1Jf:-

Agent's Adress: er/()O, ~~ ,#.h - /oSS'9 Email:__~____ 

; ?"~<1 gl,,~4;SJ~d'7JtGS ,J"'1,i"? 
To Be Completed By Owner/Applicant/Agent 

1. 	 The approval authority is? (see §189-5 of the Town Code) 

6( Town Engineer and SMO 0 Planning Board 

2. 	 Is the project located within the NYCDEP Watershed? Ql Yes 0 No 

3. 	 Total area of proposed disturbance: Ii( 5,000 s.f. - < I acre 0 ~ I acre 

4. 	 Will the project require coverage under the NYSDEC General Permit for Stormwater Discharges 

from Construction Activity? fjl..,Yes 0 No 0 Requires post-construction stormwater practice 

5. 	 Does the proposed action require any other permits/approvals from other agencies/departments? 
(Wetland Inspector, Planning Board, Town Board, Zoning Board of Appeals, Building Department, 
Town Highway, ACARC, NYSDEC, N DEP, WCQQJ1, NYSDOT, etc): Identify all other 
permits/approvals required: (/Wv ~A?I.v/~( ~.,-""z.o H'YS l>.6C Co,hl NYI"~ 

Note: The applicant, owner and/or agent is responsible for reviewing and complying with Chapter 189, 
"Stormwater Management and Erosion and Sediment Control," of the Town C«Olde. This application must 
be submitted with all applicable plans, reports and documentation specified under §189-8, "SWPPP 
requirements," of the Town Code; al\ SWPPP's shall be prepared in conformance with Chapter 189 and 
shall be prepared by a qualified professional, as defined therein. The provision for obtaining a Town 
Stormwater Permit is in addition to the requirement of obtaining coverage under the SPDES General 
Permit for Stormwater Discharges from Construction Activity, if applicable. 

Owne</AppUcanl Signature, # ~~ .)( Date: J;,/;.r/ti
~I 



AFFIDAVlT OF OWNERSHIP 

__ ___ ___,_ ______ 

STATE OF ) 
COUNTY OF ) ss: 

Ro _r_~~~ C._P""~ )._.s_o tJ ~,,being duly sworn, deposes and says that 

she/he resides at _~_-=-________________________d-tP Oeer Trr~ G-- k. Rt>..~ 

in the County of:__W~~T (.,he.51;"~___________________~____r 

State f JA 

of:_______ ~c> t' k. _IV'~ vJ 't___________________ 

And that she/he is (check one) (~he owners, or (2) the ___~~_______ 
Title 

of ________~---~------~---~~~~~------------------------name of corporation, partnership or other legal entity 

which is the owner, in fee of all that certain lot, piece or parcel of land situated, lying 

and being in the Town of Lewisboro, New York, aforesaid and known and designated 

on the Tax Map in the Town of Lewisboro as Lot Number ____...(....:' '''''''-P___________ 

Block _____~~ ~__________ onsheet ____~________~I l ~ ?\~ :7

For (check one): 

[] SKETCH PLAN REVIEW [] PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT [] FINAL SUBDIVISION PLAT 

.«sITE DEVELOPMENT PLAN [ ] SPECIAL USE PERMIT [ ] WAIVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES 

H"WETLAND PERMIT H'STORMWATER PERMIT [] FILING WITH WESTCHESTER COUNTY CLERK 

Sworn to before me this 

_--,I_&I'_J__ day of .Pcce "" heJL ,2 0 !,-{ 

Notary pubft (affix stamp) 

KATARZYNA P. MOKRZYCKA 

NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF NEW YORK 


No. 01 M06290805 

Qualified In Queens County 


MV Commission Expires October 15, 2017 


http:W~~T(.,he.51


02' '09 p.m. 12-16-2014 1 1119142778210 

( () ' ~ 
TAX PAYMENT AFFIDAVIT REQUIREI\1ENT 

~~~~~~~ ~~~~= 


INSTRUCTIONS 

The applicant is to complete the information box below and on the opposite side and return to: 
Receiver of Taxes, Town of Lewisboro, Town House, Main Street, South Salem, New York 10590 

For Planning Board applications, the Receiver of Taxes will return this form and the affidavit to the 
Planning Board office. For fLling actions with the Westchester County Clerk, Division of Land Records, 
the Receiver of Taxes will return this form and the affidavit to the applicant by mail if a stamped and 
self-addressed envelope is submitted with this form. 

IF ANY TAXES ARE FOUND TO BE DUE ON THE PROPERTY RELATING TO THE APPLICATION, THEN 
THAT APPLICATION CAN NOT BE ACCEPTED BY THE PLANNING BOARD UNTIL THE TAXES ARE PAID. 

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT 
(l'LEASE TYPE OR PRINT) 

DA. J \ )...!)o,.) . 

name of appCkanI projecJname 


property descriptUJn: 7 

~ tax shut _____ 


(" 3 7 


I JcP
~ lot 
;; . 

.­
application type (check one): 

o SKETCH PLAN REVIEW o PRELIMINARY SUBDIVISION PLAT' o FINAL SUBDIVISION pLAT
'\ 


.-SITE DEVELop~mNT PLAN o SPECIAL PERMIT USE 
\ 


o WAIVER OF SITE PLAN PROCEDURES 

(}('VETLANDS PERMIT o FILING 

NO OUfSTANDING TAXES ARE DUE: 







PFIZER - JAHNIG 

ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTING 

January 8,2014 

Wetland Delineation/Soil Survey 

Davidson Residence 

28 Deer Track Lane 

Lewisboro, New York 


Introduction: 

A wetland delineation and soil survey was conducted at 28 Deer Track Lane 

on December 19, 2013 by Mary Jaehnig, soil scientist. The 2+ acre parcel is 

located on the western side of the road and supports a single family 

dwelling. The dwelling is built on a rocky knoll. An intermittent 

watercourse flows from south to north in the western portion of the site. The 

stream occupies a narrow channel that becomes less well defined to the 

north before it is piped beneath the driveway on the adjacent property. 

Slopes ascend steeply to the west beyond the watercourse. 


The watercourse and associated wetland is locally regulated. 

Chronologically labeled ribbon were placed along the edge of the wetland. 

The stream eventually enters a tributary to the Croton Reservoir along the 

North Salem border. A New York State Dept. of Environmental 

Conservation (NYS DEC) regulated wetland, F -6, is located along that 

tributary. 


Soils: 

Soil samples were obtained using a trenching shovel and auger. Features 

noted include color, texture and depth to hydric indicators. Soils were 

classified according to guidelines established by the USDA NRCS. 


The upland soils on site include Chatfield-Hollis-Rock outcrop complex, 

rolling and hilly to steep and Charlton-Chatfield complex, rolling, very 

rocky. 


Charlton loam is a well drained soil formed in glacial till. The depth to the 

water table usually exceeds 6 feet below grade and the depth to bedrock 

usually exceeds 5 feet below grade. Chatfield loam is moderately deep, well 
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drained and somewhat excessively drained. The depth to bedrock in 
Chatfield loam averages 24 inches below grade. Hollis loam is shallow, very 
steep, well drained and somewhat excessively drained with an average depth 
to bedrock of 10 to 20 inches. 

The hydric soil on site is Ridgebury fine sandy loam. This soil is deep, 
poorly drained and formed in glacial till. The subsoil is mottled and the 
water table is located within one foot below grade from fall through spring. 

The upland area of the property is lightly wooded with mature red oak, 
American beech, Eastern hemlock, black birch, ash and witch hazel. 
Japanese barberry is scattered within the shrub layer with garlic mustard as 
groundcover. The area surrounding the dwelling is maintained as grassed 
lawn. 

Submitted by, 

Mary Jaehnig 
ce11ified soil scientist 
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TO:  Town of Lewisboro Planning Board 
 
FROM: Lewisboro Conservation Advisory Council 
 
SUBJECT: Roger Davidson 
  128 Deer Track Lane, Goldens Bridge, NY 
  Sheet 7, Block 11137, Lot 138 
  Cal #96-14WP and 21-14 SW 
 
DATE:  January 13, 2015 
 
 
The Conservation Advisory Council (CAC) has reviewed the applicant’s set of plans and 
accompanying documents putting forth a plan for a proposed addition to the existing 
residence.    
 
Despite a thorough review of the plans and accompanying documents, the CAC had 
many questions.  Unfortunately, from the information provided, the CAC was unable to 
establish a sense of scale in order to determine the extent of the disturbance the proposed 
work will cause. We would appreciate more information about the size of the proposed 
addition and the disturbed area.  Additionally, from the information provided, the CAC 
was unable to determine if the applicant’s septic system is adequate to support the end 
result or if that too will be expanded.  We would also like to understand if the koi pond 
has any hydrological connection to the wetland system on the property.  
 
Based upon the information provided to us, the CAC feels that additional information is 
needed and that all involved would benefit greatly from a site walk of the premises.   
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